
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

RON MORRISON 

Mayor 

 

JERRY CANO 

Vice Mayor 

 

ALBERT MENDIVIL 

Councilmember 

 

MONA RIOS 

Councilmember 

 

ALEJANDRA SOTELO-SOLIS 

Councilmember 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1243 National City Blvd. 

National City 

619-336-4240 

 
 
 

     Meeting agendas and 

     minutes available on web 

  
    WWW.NATIONALCITYCA.GOV   

     
 

 

TUESDAY, APRIL 21, 2015 – 6:00 PM 

 
ORDER OF BUSINESS: Public sessions of all Regular Meetings of the 
City Council / Community Development Commission - Housing 
Authority (hereafter referred to as Elected Body) begin at 6:00 p.m. on 
the first and third Tuesday of each month.  Public Hearings begin at 
6:00 p.m. unless otherwise noted.  Closed Sessions begin at 5:00 p.m. 
or such other time as noted.  If a workshop is scheduled, the subject 
and time of the workshop will appear on the agenda.  The Mayor and 
Council members also sit as the Chairperson and Members of the 
Board of the Community Development Commission (CDC). 
 
REPORTS: All open session agenda items and reports as well as all 
documents and writings distributed to the Elected Body less than 72 
hours prior to the meeting, are available for review at the entry to the 
Council Chambers. Regular Meetings of the Elected Body are webcast 
and archived on the City’s website www.nationalcityca.gov. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENTS: Prior to the Business portion of the agenda, the 
Elected Body will receive public comments regarding any matters 
within the jurisdiction of the City and/or the Community Development 
Commission. Members of the public may also address any item on the 
agenda at the time the item is considered by the Elected Body.  
Persons who wish to address the Elected Body are requested to fill out 
a “Request to Speak” form available at the entrance to the City Council 
Chambers, and turn in the completed form to the City Clerk. The Mayor 
or Chairperson will separately call for testimony of those persons who 
have turned in a “Request to Speak” form. If you wish to speak, please 
step to the podium at the appropriate time and state your name and 
address (optional) for the record. The time limit established for public 
testimony is three minutes per speaker unless a different time limit is 
announced. Speakers are encouraged to be brief. The Mayor or 
Chairperson may limit the length of comments due to the number of 
persons wishing to speak or if comments become repetitious or 
irrelevant.  
 
WRITTEN AGENDA:  With limited exceptions, the Elected Body may 
take action only upon items appearing on the written agenda.  Items 
not appearing on the agenda must be brought back on a subsequent 
agenda unless they are of a demonstrated emergency or urgent 
nature, and the need to take action on such items arose after the 
agenda was posted. 
 

CONSENT CALENDAR:  Consent calendar items involve matters 
which are of a routine or noncontroversial nature. All consent items are 
adopted by approval of a single motion by the City Council.  Prior to 
such approval, any item may be removed from the consent portion of  
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the agenda and separately considered, upon request of a 
Councilmember, a staff member, or a member of the public. 
 

Upon request, this agenda can be made available in appropriate alternative formats to persons with a 
disability in compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act. Please contact the City Clerk’s Office at 
(619) 336-4228 to request a disability-related modification or accommodation.  Notification 24-hours prior 
to the meeting will enable the City to make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility to this 
meeting. 
  
Spanish audio interpretation is provided during Elected Body Meetings.  Audio headphones are available 
in the lobby at the beginning of the meeting. 
  
Audio interpretación en español se proporciona durante sesiones del Consejo Municipal.  Los audiófonos 
están disponibles en el pasillo al principio de la junta. 
 
COUNCIL REQUESTS THAT ALL CELL PHONES AND PAGERS BE TURNED OFF DURING CITY 
COUNCIL MEETINGS. 
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OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 
 

A. CITY COUNCIL 

CALL TO ORDER 

ROLL CALL 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE TO THE FLAG  

PUBLIC COMMENTS (THREE-MINUTE TIME LIMIT) 

PROCLAMATIONS 

1. Proclaiming the week of May 1, 2015 through May 8, 2015 as:  "THE 
ELKS NATIONAL YOUTH WEEK" 

PRESENTATIONS 

2. San Diego Association of Governments (SANDAG) Regional Plan 
Presentation - "Draft San Diego Forward:  The Regional Plan" 

INTERVIEWS / APPOINTMENTS 

CONSENT CALENDAR 

3. Motion of the City Council of the City of National City approving the 
waiving of the reading of the text of the Ordinances considered at this 
meeting and providing that such Ordinances shall be introduced and/or 
adopted after a reading of the title only. (City Clerk) 

4. Approval of the Minutes of the Regular Meeting of the City Council and 
Community Development Commission - Housing Authority of the City of 
National City of April 7, 2015 and the Minutes of the Special Meeting of 
the City Council and Community Development Commission - Housing 
Authority of the City of National City of April 14, 2015.  (City Clerk) 

5. Resolution of the City Council of the City of National City authorizing the 
Chief of Police to enter into an agreement with the Coast Community 
College District (Golden West College) to provide training services.  The 
training program to be provided is the Special Weapons and Tactics 
Academy.  The cost of the training will be $798.00 per student for an 80 
hour course. (Police) 

6. Resolution of the City Council of the City of National City authorizing the 
installation of a blue curb handicap parking space with signage in front of 
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the residence at 17 E. 2nd Street (TSC 2015-01) (Engineering/Public 
Works) 

7. Resolution of the City Council of the City of National City authorizing the 
installation of red curb “No Parking” and marked on-street public parking 
spaces on the westerly curb line of Hoover Avenue between Mile of Cars 
Way and E. 30th Street to enhance visibility and egress from W. 26th 
Street and W. 28th Street onto Hoover Avenue. (TSC 2015-02) 
(Engineering/Public Works) 

8. Resolution of the City Council of the City of National City, 1) awarding a 
contract in the not-to-exceed amount of $50,688.00 to Crest Equipment, 
Inc. for the Grove Street Drainage Enhancements, CIP No. 14-07; 2) 
authorizing a 25% contingency in the amount of $12,672.00 for any 
unforeseen changes; 3) authorizing the Mayor to execute the contract. 
(Engineering/Public Works) 

9. Warrant Register #36 for the period of 02/25/15 through 03/03/15 in the 
amount of $3,837,128.96 (Finance) 

10. Warrant Register #37 for the period of 03/04/15 through 03/10/15 in the 
amount of $795,109.86 (Finance) 

11. Investment transactions for the month ended February 28, 2015. 
(Finance) 

PUBLIC HEARINGS 

ORDINANCES FOR INTRODUCTION 

ORDINANCES FOR ADOPTION 

NON CONSENT RESOLUTIONS 

12. Resolution of the City Council of the City of National City rescinding 
Resolution No. 2014-91 and approving and adopting the annual 
appropriation limit for Fiscal Year 2015 of $50,812,544.  (Finance) 

13. Resolution of the City Council of the City of National City disaffirming a 
Planning Commission Interpretation of allowed uses in the Downtown 
Specific Plan Area and finding of consistency with the Downtown Specific 
Plan for a business located at 540 National City Blvd. (Case File No.: 
2015-04 I) (Planning) 

14. Resolution of the City Council of the City of National City, 1) awarding a 
contract in the not-to-exceed amount of $1,495,899.00 to New Century 
Construction, Inc. for the D Avenue and E. 12th Street Roundabout 
Installation including War Memorial Architectural Improvements, CIP No. 
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15-02; 2) authorizing a 15% contingency in the amount of $224,384.85 for 
any unforeseen changes; 3) authorizing the Mayor to execute the contract; 
and 4) authorizing the appropriation of $200,000 in General Fund for Safe 
Routes to School grant match. (Engineering/Public Works) 

15. Resolution authorizing the City of National City to participate in a U.S. 
Department of Housing and Urban Development public offering as part of 
the Section 108 Loan Guarantee Assistance Program to refinance the 
existing note in the original principal amount of $6,900,000 used to fund 
the construction of Fire Station 34. (Housing, Grants, & Asset 
Management) 

NEW BUSINESS 

16. Temporary Use Permit – ‘Every Fifteen Minutes’ hosted by the National 
City Police Department at Sweetwater High School from May 14, 2015 to 
May 15, 2015. (Neighborhood Services) 

B. COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION-HOUSING AUTHORITY 

PUBLIC HEARINGS- HOUSING AUTHORITY 

CONSENT RESOLUTIONS- HOUSING AUTHORITY 

NON CONSENT RESOLUTIONS- HOUSING AUTHORITY 

17. Resolution of the Community Development Commission-Housing 
Authority of the City of National City authorizing the Executive Director to 
execute a Subordination Agreement with Summercrest Apartments, L.P. 
subordinating the Project Deed of Trust that secures the Declaration of 
Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions (Tenant Restrictions) on 372 
rental units at 2721 Plaza Boulevard in National City.  (Housing, Grants, 
and Asset Management) 

NEW BUSINESS- HOUSING AUTHORITY 

C. REPORTS 

STAFF REPORTS 

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 

CLOSED SESSION REPORT 

ADJOURNMENT 

Regular City Council/Community Development/Housing Authority of the  
City of National City Meeting - 
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The following page(s) contain the backup material for Agenda Item: Proclaiming the 

week of May 1, 2015 through May 8, 2015 as:  "THE ELKS NATIONAL YOUTH 

WEEK" 
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The following page(s) contain the backup material for Agenda Item: San Diego 

Association of Governments (SANDAG) Regional Plan Presentation - "Draft San Diego 

Forward:  The Regional Plan" 
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The following page(s) contain the backup material for Agenda Item: Approval of the 

Minutes of the Regular Meeting of the City Council and Community Development 

Commission - Housing Authority of the City of National City of April 7, 2015 and the 

Minutes of the Special Meeting of the City Council and Community Development  



Item # ___ 

  04/21/15 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR  

MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL AND COMMUNITY  

DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION – HOUSING AUTHORITY 

OF THE CITY OF NATIONAL CITY OF APRIL 7, 2015 

AND THE MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL MEETING OF THE 

CITY COUNCIL AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

COMMISSION – HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE 

CITY OF NATIONAL CITY OF APRIL 14, 2015. 

 

 

(City Clerk) 
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DRAFT          DRAFT          DRAFT 
 

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE 
CITY COUNCIL AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION – 

HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF NATIONAL CITY 
 

April 7, 2015 
 
The Regular Meeting of the City Council and Community Development 
Commission – Housing Authority of the City of National City was called to order 
at 6:07 p.m. by Mayor / Chairman Ron Morrison.   
 
ROLL CALL 
Council / Board members present: Cano, Mendivil, Morrison, Rios, Sotelo-Solis.   
Administrative Officials present: Aguirre, Dalla, Deese, Duong, Muthusamy, 
Parra, Raulston, Roberts, Rodriguez, Silva, Stevenson, Vergara, Williams, 
Ybarra. 
Others present: Student Representative Isaac Maldonado. 
 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE TO THE FLAG BY MAYOR RON MORRISON 
 
PUBLIC ORAL COMMUNICATIONS 
Nidya Rivera-Moreno, National City, informed the City Council of several 
problems she is experiencing in her neighborhood.  
 
Armida Martinez extended an invitation to attend the “Remember our Fallen 
Heroes” event on May 4th at the Chula Vista Library. 
 

CITY COUNCIL 
 
PROCLAMATIONS 
 
PROCLAMATION ADMIN (102-2-1) 
1. Proclaiming April 2015 as: “FAIR HOUSING MONTH” 
 
PRESENTATIONS 
 
COUNCIL MEETING PRESENTATIONS 2015 (102-10-10) 
2. Vision Plan Presentation.  (Cindy Gompper-Graves, South County 

Economic Development Council)  ** Continued from City Council Meeting 
of March 3, 2015 ** 
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CONSENT CALENDAR 
 
ADOPTION OF CONSENT CALENDAR.  Item No. 3 (Minutes), Item Nos. 4 
through 9 (Resolution Nos. 2015-37 through 2015-42), Item Nos. 10 and 11 
(Warrant Registers).  Motion by Cano, seconded by Sotelo-Solis, to approve the 
Consent Calendar.  Carried by unanimous vote. 
 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
3. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE 

CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NATIONAL CITY AND COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION – HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY 
OF NATIONAL CITY OF MARCH 17, 2015.  (City Clerk) 

  ACTION: Approved.  See above. 
 
FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 2014-2015 (204-1-30)  
4. Resolution No. 2015-37.  RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF 

THE CITY OF NATIONAL CITY AUTHORIZING AN APPROPRIATION 
INCREASE AND CORRESPONDING REVENUE BUDGET INCREASE IN 
THE AMOUNT OF $100,000 TO THE PLAN CHECK REVOLVING FUND 
FOR BUILDING PLAN CHECK SERVICES.  (Fire)  

  ACTION: Adopted.  See above. 
 
CONTRACT (C2013-49) 
5. Resolution No. 2015-38.  RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF 

THE CITY OF NATIONAL CITY: 1) ACCEPTING THE WORK OF EC 
CONSTRUCTORS, INC. 2) APPROVING THE FINAL CONTRACT 
AMOUNT OF $1,213,189.16, AND 3) RATIFYING THE FILING OF A 
NOTICE OF COMPLETION FOR THE 1726 WILSON AVENUE TENANT 
AND SITE IMPROVEMENTS, CIP NO. 13-06. (Funded by WI-TOD Site 
Infrastructure Agreement) (Engineering/Public Works) 

    ACTION: Adopted.  See above. 
 
CONTRACT (C2013-36) 
6. Resolution No. 2015-39.  RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF 

THE CITY OF NATIONAL CITY: 1) ACCEPTING THE WORK OF 
RAMONA PAVING AND CONSTRUCTION CORP., 2) APPROVING THE 
FINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT OF $1,245,809.68, AND 3) RATIFYING 
THE FILING OF A NOTICE OF COMPLETION FOR THE 8TH STREET 
SAFETY ENHANCEMENTS PROJECT, CIP NO. 12-15. (Funded by HSIP 
Grant and Prop A) (Engineering/Public Works) 

  ACTION: Adopted.  See above. 
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CONSENT CALENDAR (cont.) 
 
LABOR RELATIONS EXEC / MID MGMT EMPLOYEES (605-2-1) 
7. Resolution No. 2015-40.  RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF 

THE CITY OF NATIONAL CITY APPROVING AN AMENDMENT TO THE 
SALARY SCHEDULE FOR THE EXECUTIVE EMPLOYEE GROUP TO 
INCLUDE A SALARY BAND FOR THE NEWLY CREATED DIRECTOR 
OF NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES CLASSIFICATION AT $5,363.60 - 
$10,429.87, MONTHLY.  (Human Resources) 

  ACTION: Adopted.  See above. 
 
LABOR RELATIONS MEA MOU 2014-2016 (605-4-12) 
8. Resolution No. 2015-41.  RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF 

THE CITY OF NATIONAL CITY APPROVING AN AMENDMENT TO THE 
SALARY SCHEDULE FOR THE MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES’ 
ASSOCIATION EMPLOYEE GROUP TO INCLUDE SALARY BANDS 
FOR THE NEWLY CREATED CLASSIFICATIONS OF ANIMAL 
REGULATIONS OFFICER AT $3,363.53 - $4,088.35, MONTHLY 
(RANGE 098), AND PLANS EXAMINER AT $4,892.27 - $5,946.57 
(RANGE 139); AND ADJUSTING THE SALARY BAND FOR SENIOR 
LIBRARIAN FROM $4,300.14 - $5,226.80, MONTHLY (RANGE 125) TO 
$4,671.94 - $5,678.81, MONTHLY (RANGE 134).  (Human Resources) 

  ACTION: Adopted.  See above. 
 

GRANT / PUBLIC SAFETY (206-4-27) 
9. Resolution No. 2015-42.  RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF 

THE CITY OF NATIONAL CITY AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE OF 
FY 2014 OPERATION STONEGARDEN GRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF 
$68,945, AND AUTHORIZING THE CHIEF OF POLICE TO EXECUTE 
THE AGREEMENT FOR THE AWARD OF THE GRAND FUNDS, AND 
AUTHORIZING THE ESTABLISHMENT OF FUND APPROPRIATIONS 
AND A CORRESPONDING REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE BUDGET, 
IN THE AMOUNT OF THE GRANT FOR  REIMBURSEMENT OF 
OVERTIME, FRINGE BENEFITS AND MILEAGE FOR PROGRAMMATIC 
OPERATIONS AND THE PURCHASE OF APPROVED EQUIPMENT.  
(Police) 

  ACTION: Adopted.  See above. 
 
WARRANT REGISTER JULY 2014 – JUNE 2015 (202-1-29) 
10. Warrant Register #34 for the period of 02/11/15 through 02/17/15 in the 

amount of $1,450,898.92.  (Finance) 
  ACTION: Ratified.  See above. 
 
 
 

 



     

Book 97 / Page 52 
04-07-2015 

 
CONSENT CALENDAR (cont.) 
 
WARRANT REGISTER JULY 2014 – JUNE 2015 (202-1-29) 
11. Warrant Register #35 for the period of 02/18/15 through 02/24/15 in the 

amount of $257,979.83.  (Finance 
  ACTION: Ratified.  See above. 
 
PUBLIC HEARINGS 
 
BUILDING PERMIT APPEALS / DENIALS ADMIN (405-2-2) 
12. Public Hearing – Appeal of Planning Commission Interpretation of allowed 

uses in the Downtown Specific Plan Area for a business located at 540 
National City Blvd.  (Case File No.: 2015-04 I)  (Planning) 

 RECOMMENDATION: Staff concurs with the interpretation of the 
Planning Commission that the proposed use is not an allowed use in the 
Downtown Specific Plan Area. 

TESTIMONY: Mr. Sami Jihad, El Cajon and an un-named speaker 
responded to questions and spoke in favor. 
ACTION: Motion by Sotelo-Solis, seconded by Cano, to close the 
Public Hearing.  Carried by unanimous vote. 
Motion by Cano, seconded by Morrison, to disaffirm Planning 
Commission interpretation and find that an adult day healthcare 
facility is consistent with the Downtown Specific Plan.  Carried by 
the following vote, to-wit: Ayes: Cano, Morrison, Rios.  Nays: 
Mendivil, Sotelo-Solis.  Abstain: None.  Absent: None.  
 

TRANSPORTATION DEVELOPMENT PLANNING ADMIN (802-3-1) 
13. Public Hearing of the City Council of the City of National City to consider 

the annual adjustment to the Transportation Development Impact Fee 
(TDIF), pursuant to NCMC Section 4.52.100 and consistent with 
Government Code Section 66017, proposing to increase the TDIF by 
2.5%, as required by SANDAG, resulting in the fee adjusting from $2,254 
per new residential dwelling unit to $2,310 per unit beginning July 1, 2015. 
(Engineering/Public Works) 

 RECOMMENDATION: Hold the Public Hearing. 
 TESTIMONY: None. 

ACTION: Motion by Sotelo-Solis, seconded by Cano, to close the 
Public Hearing.  Carried by unanimous vote. 
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NON CONSENT RESOLUTIONS 
 
HOUSING AND GRANTS – ADMIN (1104-1-24) 
14. Resolution No. 2015-43.  RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF 

THE CITY OF NATIONAL CITY AUTHORIZING AN APPLICATION FOR 
THE AFFORDABLE HOUSING AND SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES 
PROGRAM IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $9,240,888 FOR THE 
TRANSIT ORIENTED INFILL HOUSING AND PARADISE CREEK 
ENHANCEMENT PROJECT.  (Housing, Grants, and Asset Management) 

 RECOMMENDATION: Adopt the Resolution. 
 TESTIMONY: None. 

ACTION: Motion by Sotelo-Solis, seconded by Cano, to adopt the 
Resolution.  Carried by unanimous vote. 

 
TRANSPORTATION DEVELOPMENT PLANNING ADMIN (802-3-1) 
15. Resolution No. 2015-44.  RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF 

THE CITY OF NATIONAL CITY AMENDING THE PREVIOUSLY 
ADOPTED TRANSPORTATION DEVELOPMENT IMPACT FEE (TDIF) 
SCHEDULE AND ANNUAL ADJUSTMENT TO THE TDIF, PURSUANT 
TO NCMC SECTION 4.52.100 AND CONSISTENT WITH GOVERNMENT 
CODE SECTION 66017, APPROVING AN INCREASE IN THE TDIF BY 
2.5%, AS REQUIRED BY SANDAG, RESULTING IN THE FEE 
ADJUSTING FROM $2,254 PER NEW RESIDENTIAL DWELLING UNIT 
TO $2,310 PER UNIT BEGINNING JULY 1, 2015.   (Fees deposited into 
TIF Fund)  (Engineering/Public Works)  

 RECOMMENDATION: Adopt the Resolution. 
 TESTIMONY: None. 

ACTION: Motion by Rios, seconded by Cano, to adopt the 
Resolution.  Carried by unanimous vote. 

 
Item No. 17 was taken up next. 
 
NEW BUSINESS 
 
CONDITIONAL USE PERMITS 2015 (403-30-1) 
17. Notice of Decision – Planning Commission approval of a Conditional Use 

Permit for expansion of a nonconforming use and a reduction in off-street 
parking requirements at the southwest corner of Hoover Avenue and West 
11th Street. (Applicant: Captain B. Ltd. Partnership) (Case File 2014-22 
CUP) (Planning) 

 RECOMMENDATION: Staff concurs with the decision of the Planning 
Commission and recommends that the Notice of Decision be filed. 
 TESTIMONY: None. 

ACTION: Motion by Sotelo-Solis, seconded by Cano, to approve 
staff recommendation.  Carried by unanimous vote. 
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NON CONSENT RESOLUTIONS 
 
ENCROACHMENT AGREEMENT ADMIN 2015 (903-14-9) 
16. Resolution No. 2015-45.  RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF 

THE CITY OF NATIONAL CITY APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE 
MAYOR TO SIGN AN ENCROACHMENT PERMIT AND AGREEMENT 
WITH CAPTAIN B. LTD FOR THE CONSTRUCTION, MAINTENANCE 
AND USE OF TWO ADA COMPLIANT PEDESTRIAN ACCESS RAMPS 
AS PART OF THE CONVERSION OF THE BUILDING LOCATED AT 
1106 HOOVER AVENUE FROM AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR TO 
WAREHOUSE AND OFFICE SPACE.  (**Companion Item** – to follow 
“New Business” item Notice of Decision)  (Engineering/Public Works) 

  RECOMMENDATION: Adopt the Resolution. 
 TESTIMONY: None. 

ACTION: Motion by Sotelo-Solis, seconded by Cano, to adopt the 
Resolution.  Carried by unanimous vote. 

 
NEW BUSINESS 
 
CONDITIONAL USE PERMITS 2015 (403-30-1) 
17. Notice of Decision – Planning Commission approval of a Conditional Use 

Permit for expansion of a nonconforming use and a reduction in off-street 
parking requirements at the southwest corner of Hoover Avenue and West 
11th Street. (Applicant: Captain B. Ltd. Partnership) (Case File 2014-22 
CUP) (Planning) 

 RECOMMENDATION: Staff concurs with the decision of the Planning 
Commission and recommends that the Notice of Decision be filed. 
 TESTIMONY: None. 

ACTION: Taken up after Item No. 15.  See above. 
 

TEMPORARY USE PERMITS 2015 (203-1-31) 
18. Temporary Use Permit – The 7th Annual Classic GranFondo San Diego 

Bicycle Ride sponsored by the Little Italy Association on Sunday, April 12, 
2015 from 7:15 a.m. to 5 p.m. with no waiver of fees.  (Neighborhood 
Services) 

 RECOMMENDATION: Approve the Application for a Temporary Use 
Permit subject to compliance with all conditions of approval with no waiver 
of fees. 

TESTIMONY: Wally Zediker, San Diego, spoke in favor and 
responded to questions. 
ACTION: Motion by Rios, seconded by Cano, to approve staff 
recommendation.  Carried by unanimous vote. 
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NEW BUSINESS (cont.) 
 
TEMPORARY USE PERMITS 2015 (203-1-31) 
19. Temporary Use Permit – Halloween retail tent store hosted by Halloween 

Tyme LLC at Westfield Plaza Bonita Mall from August 15, 2015 thru 
November 10, 2015 with no waiver of fees. (Neighborhood Services)  

 RECOMMENDATION: Approve the Application for a Temporary Use 
Permit subject to compliance with all conditions of approval with no waiver 
of fees. 
 TESTIMONY: None. 

ACTION: Motion by Rios, seconded by Cano, to approve staff 
recommendation.  Carried by unanimous vote. 

 
CITY WIDE HOUSING ADMIN (303-4-1) 
20. 2014 Annual Progress Report on the Implementation of the Housing 

Element of the General Plan.  (Planning) 
 RECOMMENDATION: Accept and file the report. 

 TESTIMONY: None. 
ACTION: Motion by Cano, seconded by Rios, to accept and file the 
report.  Carried by unanimous vote. 

 
XXXXX 
21. San Diego Association of Governments (SANDAG) Regional Housing 

Progress Report 2003 – 2013.  (Planning) 
 RECOMMENDATION: Accept and file the report. 

 TESTIMONY: None. 
ACTION: Motion by Sotelo-Solis, seconded by Cano, to accept and 
file the report.  Carried by unanimous vote. 

 
 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION – 
HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF NATIONAL CITY 

 
PUBLIC HEARINGS – HOUSING AUTHORITY  
 
HOUSING AUTHORITY 2015 (404-1-4) 
22. Public Hearing: Community Development Commission – Housing 

Authority of the City of National City, Five Year and Annual Plan for Public 
Housing Agency Plan (PHA) for Fiscal Year 2015-2020 and the Section 8 
Administrative Plan; authorizing the submittal of the PHA Plan and 
Administrative Plan to the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban 
Development.  (Housing, Grants & Asset Management) 

 RECOMMENDATION: Conduct the Public Hearing. 
 TESTIMONY: None. 

ACTION: Motion by Sotelo-Solis, seconded by Cano, to close the 
Public Hearing.  Carried by unanimous vote. 
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NON CONSENT RESOLUTIONS – HOUSING AUTHORITY  
 
HOUSING AUTHORITY 2015 (404-1-4) 
23. Resolution No. 2015-28.  Resolution of the Community Development 

Commission – Housing Authority of the City of National City, approving the 
Five Year and Annual Public Housing Agency (PHA) Plan for Fiscal Year 
2015 – 2020, and authorizing the submittal of the Plan to the U.S. 
Department of Housing and Urban Development.  (Housing, Grants & 
Asset Management) 

 RECOMMENDATION: Adopt the Resolution. 
 TESTIMONY: None. 

ACTION: Motion by Cano, seconded by Sotelo, to adopt the 
Resolution.  Carried by unanimous vote. 

 
HOUSING AUTHORITY 2015 (404-1-4) 
24. Resolution No. 2015-29.  Resolution of the Community Development 

Commission – Housing Authority of the City of National City, approving the 
revisions to the Section 8 Administrative Plan, and authorizing submittal of 
the Plan to the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development.  
(Housing, Grants & Asset Management) 

 RECOMMENDATION: Adopt the Resolution. 
 TESTIMONY: None. 

ACTION: Motion by Rios, seconded by Cano, to adopt the 
Resolution.  Carried by unanimous vote. 

 
 
STAFF REPORTS 
Kuna Muthusamy, Assistant Director of Engineering/Public Works, advised that 
staff would be bringing back a report on the new drought restrictions announced 
by the Governor. 
 
Brad Raulston, Executive Director, reported on the status and plans for the 
Community Service Day on April 25th. 
 
MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 
Member Mendivil reported that he attended an event in Imperial Beach and 
complimented the improvements he sees in that City and said he would like to 
see the South Bay cities working together to promote all cities in the South Bay.  
Mr. Mendivil noted that the I-5 / SR 54 interchange is starting to look bad and 
needs some attention; that drought and water issue are very sensitive topics; 
said he is looking forward to the Homeless Workshop and he believes 
homelessness is a regional issue and we don’t need to re-invent the wheel. 
 
Member Sotelo-Solis expressed her willingness to work with staff to explore ways 
to assist a brewery business to locate in the City and extended a belated  
Easter Greeting to everyone. 
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MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL (cont.) 
 
Member Rios reported on the invaluable experience she had participating in the 
Police Department’s ‘Use of Force’ event and thanked the Police Department for 
bringing two police canines to the Rotary Club that honored a young girl who 
donated $2 for canine vests. 
 
Member Cano announced that Mayor Morrison recently had a birthday and at 
one event, members of the community sang Las Mananitas. 
 
Mayor Morrison discussed the growing difficulties confronting the City and State 
resulting from the unpresented drought in California; reported on the status of the 
trash contract with Regional Solid Waste Authority (RSWA) and provided 
information on AB 1186 mandating organic waste recycling.  
 
CLOSED SESSION REPORT 
City Attorney Claudia Silva stated there was nothing to report from the Closed 
Session.  (See attached Exhibit ‘L’)   
 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
Motion by Rios, seconded by Cano, to adjourn the meeting to the next Adjourned 
Regular Meeting of the City Council and Community Development Commission – 
Housing Authority of the City of National City – Homelessness Workshop to be 
held Tuesday, April 21, 2015 at 4:30 p.m. at the Council Chambers, National 
City, California.  Carried by unanimous vote. 
 
Regular Meeting of the City Council and Community Development Commission – 
Housing Authority of the City of National City to be held Tuesday, April 21, 2015 
at 6:00pm at the Council Chambers, National City, California. 
 
The meeting closed at 8:32 p.m.    
 
 
 
       __________________________ 
                         City Clerk 
 
 
The foregoing minutes were approved at the Regular Meeting of April 21, 2015. 
 
 
 
       __________________________ 
                              Mayor 
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Upcoming City Council Workshops: 
 

 FY 16 Budget Workshop, April 28, 2015 @ 5:00 pm – City Council 
Chambers 

 

 FY 16 Budget Workshop, May 26, 2015 @ 5:00 pm – City Council 
Chambers  

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



     

EXHIBIT ‘L’ 
 

 
 

AGENDA OF A SPECIAL MEETING  
 

CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NATIONAL CITY 
AND 

SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
COMMISSION AS THE NATIONAL CITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 

 
Main Conference Room 

Civic Center 
1243 National City Boulevard 

National City, California 
 

Special Meeting – Tuesday, April 7, 2015 – 5:00 p.m. 
 

 
 
ROLL CALL 
 
 
CLOSED SESSION 
 
 

CITY COUNCIL 
 

1.  Conference with Legal Counsel – Existing Litigation  
 Government Code Section 54956.9(a) 
 City of National City and CDC v. Rosenow Spevacek Group 
 Arbitration Matter 

 
 

SUCCESSOR AGENCY  
 

2.  Conference with Legal Counsel – Existing Litigation  
 Government Code Section 54956.9(a) 
 City of National City and CDC v. Rosenow Spevacek Group 
 Arbitration Matter 

 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
 Next Regular City Council and Successor Agency Meetings: Tuesday, April 7, 2015,  

6:00 p.m., Council Chambers, Civic Center 
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DRAFT          DRAFT          DRAFT 
 

MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL MEETING OF THE 
CITY COUNCIL AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION – 

HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF NATIONAL CITY 
 

April 14, 2015 
 
The Special Meeting of the City Council and Community Development 
Commission – Housing Authority of the City of National City was called to order 
at 6:03 p.m. by Mayor / Chairman Ron Morrison.   
 
ROLL CALL 
Council / Board members present: Cano, Mendivil, Morrison, Rios, Sotelo-Solis.   
Administrative Officials present: Dalla, Deese, Parra, Raulston, Rodriguez, Silva, 
Stevenson, Vergara, Williams. 
 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE TO THE FLAG BY MAYOR RON MORRISON 
 
PUBLIC ORAL COMMUNICATIONS 
None. 
 

CITY COUNCIL 
 
NEW BUSINESS 
 

 
TEMPORARY USE PERMITS 2015 (203-1-31) 
1. Temporary Use Permit – Maxx Bounce Amusement Park hosted by 

Inflatable World Corporation at 3030 Plaza Bonita Road from April 15, 
2015 thru August 14, 2015 with no waiver of fees.  (Neighborhood 
Services) 

 RECOMMENDATION: Approve the Application for a Temporary Use 
Permit subject to compliance with all conditions of approval with no waiver 
of fees 
TESTIMONY: Kevin Fonseca, the applicant, responded to questions and 
spoke in favor. 

ACTION: Motion by Rios, seconded by Cano, to approve staff 
recommendation.  Carried by unanimous vote. 
EX-PARTE: Members Cano, Mendivil, Morrison and Rios disclosed 
that they had contact with the applicant prior to the meeting. 
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COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION – 
HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF NATIONAL CITY 

 
No Agenda Item 

 
 
STAFF REPORTS 
None. 
 
MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 
None. 
 
CLOSED SESSION REPORT 
City Attorney Claudia Silva stated there was nothing to report from the Closed 
Session.  (See attached Exhibit ‘L’)   
 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
Motion by Sotelo-Solis, seconded by Rios, to adjourn the meeting to the next 
Adjourned Regular Meeting of the City Council and Community Development 
Commission – Housing Authority of the City of National City – Homelessness 
Workshop to be held Tuesday, April 21, 2015 at 4:30 p.m. at the Council 
Chambers, National City, California.  Carried by unanimous vote. 
 
Regular Meeting of the City Council and Community Development Commission – 
Housing Authority of the City of National City to be held Tuesday, April 21, 2015 
at 6:00pm at the Council Chambers, National City, California. 
 
The meeting closed at 6:09 p.m.    
 
 
 
       __________________________ 
                         City Clerk 
 
 
The foregoing minutes were approved at the Regular Meeting of April 21, 2015. 
 
 
 
 
       __________________________ 
                              Mayor 
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Upcoming City Council Workshops: 
 

 FY 16 Budget Workshop, April 28, 2015 @ 5:00 pm – City Council 
Chambers 

 

 FY 16 Budget Workshop, May 26, 2015 @ 5:00 pm – City Council 
Chambers  

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



     

EXHIBIT ‘L’ 
 

 
 

AGENDA OF A SPECIAL MEETING  
 

CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NATIONAL CITY 
 

Main Conference Room 
Civic Center 

1243 National City Boulevard 
National City, California 

 
Special Meeting – Tuesday, April 14, 2015 – 5:30 p.m. 

 

 
ROLL CALL 
 
CLOSED SESSION 
 

CITY COUNCIL 
 

1.  Conference with Legal Counsel – Existing Litigation  
 Government Code Section 54956.9(a) 
 People of the State of California v. Ben Adler, et al. 
 San Diego County Superior Court Case No. 37-2010-0092488-CU-MC-CTL 

 
2.  Conference with Legal Counsel – Existing Litigation 
  Government Code Section 54956.9(a) 
  Benjamin Adler v. City of National City 
  San Diego Superior Court Case No. 37-2013-00077889-CU-W-CTL 
 
3.  Conference with Legal Counsel – Existing Litigation  
  Government Code Section 54956.9(a) 
  McDini’s Restaurant Corp. v. City of National City 
  San Diego Superior Court Case No. 37-2014-00013211-CU-PO-CTL 
 
4.  Conference with Legal Counsel – Existing Litigation 
  Government Code Section 54956.9(a) 
  McDini’s Inc. v. City of National City 
  United States District Court Case No. 14CV2199 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
Next Special City Council Meeting: Tuesday, April 14, 2015, 6:00 p.m., Council Chambers, Civic 
Center 

Next Adjourned City Council Meeting: Tuesday, April 21, 2015, 4:30 p.m., Council Chambers, 
Civic Center 

Next Regular City Council Meeting: Tuesday, April 21, 2015, 6:00 p.m., Council Chambers, Civic 
Center 
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The following page(s) contain the backup material for Agenda Item: Resolution of the 

City Council of the City of National City authorizing the Chief of Police to enter into an 

agreement with the Coast Community College District (Golden West College) to provide 

training services.  The training program to be provided is th 
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COAST COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 

Agreement for Contracted Education Services 
 

 

This Agreement for Contracted Education Services (“AGREEMENT”) is entered into as 

indicated on the signature lines below, by and between the COAST COMMUNITY COLLEGE 

DISTRICT (Golden West College), 1370 Adams Avenue, Costa Mesa, CA 92626, hereinafter, 

“DISTRICT”, and the CITY OF NATIONAL CITY, hereinafter, “AGENCY”. DISTRICT and 

AGENCY are referred to herein individually as “PARTY” and collectively as “PARTIES.” 
 

WHEREAS, DISTRICT is authorized by Section 55170 of Title 5 of the California 

Code of Regulations and Section 78021 of the California Education Code to conduct Contract 

Training and Consultation Services to serve community needs; and 
 

WHEREAS, AGENCY desires to contract with the DISTRICT for Training and/or 

training services as identified herein. 
 

DISTRICT and AGENCY agree as follows: 
 

1. The term of this AGREEMENT shall be from May 1, 2015 through May 1, 2018, 

inclusive. 
 

2. The training program to be offered is Special Weapons and Tactics Academy. 

A copy of the Daily Schedule is attached to this Agreement as Attachment A, a copy of the 

program outline (including Physical Fitness) is attached as Attachment B, and a copy of the 

Safety Guidelines is attached as Attachment C. The program should have a total of 80 hours of 

training and/or training will be provided to a maximum of 35 participants. DISTRICT may offer 

up to three SWAT Academies a year during the term of this agreement. 
 

3. The services will be conducted at: 
 Golden West College Criminal Justice Training Center 

 PRADO Olympic Shooting Park, 17501 Pomona Rincon Rd Chino, CA 91708 

 Joint Powers-Huntington Beach Fire Training center (Tower and Heliport/SIMS House) Gothard 

Street, Huntington Beach, CA 

 Mackay School, 8721 Cypress Avenue, Cypress, CA 

 Swain School, 581 Newman Street, Cypress, CA 

 Dickerson School, 10051 Bernadette Avenue, Cypress, CA 

 Other locations as approved by DISTRICT 

 
4. Participants successfully completing the program will receive 0 units of college 

credit in accordance with policies of the DISTRICT Board of Trustees. 
 

 

5. AGENCY agrees to pay the DISTRICT the sum of Seven Hundred and Ninety- 

Eight Dollars per participant for training services and instructional material provided under this 

agreement excluding range fees and ammunition costs. D I S T R I C T  m a y ,  f r o m  t i m e  

t o  t i m e  d u r i n g  t h e  t e r m  o f  t h i s  A G R E E M E N T ,  r e q u e s t  t o  a m e n d  t h e  

p e r  p a r t i c i p a n t  r a t e  f o r  t r a i n i n g  s e r v i c e s  a n d  i n s t r u c t i o n a l  

m a t e r i a l .  A n y  s u c h  a m e n d m e n t ,  i f  a g r e e d  t o  b y  b o t h  P A R T I E S ,  

s h a l l  b e  i n  w r i t i n g  s i g n e d  b y  b o t h  P A R T I E S .  During the course of the 

AGREEMENT, AGENCY may request additional classes by contacting the DISTRICT 

administrative liaison (designated in paragraph number seven). 
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6. AGENCY shall pay for each program participant's participation in the training 

prior to such training commencing, and regardless of whether such participants complete the full 

program. AGENCY shall pay by agency check or credit card. Payment can be submitted prior to 

the start of the class but no later than the first day of instruction. 

 
7. DISTRICT and AGENCY will provide an administrative liaison to the other in 

the performance of this AGREEMENT. The administrative contact for DISTRICT will be 

 Suzanne Rosas, Program Coordinator, (714) 895-8925.   The administrative contact for 

AGENCY will be Nancy Nagle at (619) 336-4488. 
 

8. The PARTIES agree that they will not unlawfully discriminate in the selection of 

any participant to receive training pursuant to this AGREEMENT because of that participant's 

race, creed, national origin, religion, sex, sexual preference, marital status, age, disability, 

veteran status, genetic information, and/ or medical condition. 
 

9. AGENCY will make whatever special arrangement is necessary to account for 

participant/employee time spent in Training should AGENCY policy require more than a 

noticed review of DISTRICT attendance records. 
 

 

10. AGENCY agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless DISTRICT, its 

trustees, agents, and employees from any damages or claims resulting from acts or omissions 

of AGENCY, its agents, or employees. DISTRICT agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold 

harmless AGENCY, its agents, and employees from any damages or claims resulting from acts 

of omissions of DISTRICT, its agents, or employees. 
 

 

11. Entire Agreement. This AGREEMENT supersedes all prior agreements, either 

oral or written between the PARTIES with respect to the subject of this AGREEMENT. Each 

party to this AGREEMENT acknowledges that no representations, inducements, promises, or 

agreements, oral or otherwise, have been made by any party which is not embodied herein. All 

amendments or modifications to this AGREEMENT shall be in writing and signed by both 

PARTIES before such shall take effect. 
 

 

12. The DISTRICT personnel assigned to develop coordinate, and conduct the 

education and/or service(s) provided for herein, will be certified in accordance with the 

standards on file with DISTRICT and/or by documented experience and credentials is acceptable 

to AGENCY. 
 

 

13. AGENCY shall, no less than forty-eight hours in advance, communicate with the 

assigned DISTRICT administrator any changes to the scheduled time, location, or scope of 

the educational services agreed upon by AGENCY and DISTRICT. 
 

14. All notices or communication required or permitted to be given hereunder shall 

be in writing and served personally, delivered by courier or sent by United States certified mail, 

postage prepaid with return receipt, addressed to the other party as follows: 
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To Campus: 
 

 

Suzanne Rosas/Criminal Justice Training Center 
Golden West College 
15744 Goldenwest Street 
Huntington Beach CA, 92647-0748 

 

With a copy to: Coast Community College District 

 
1370 Adams Avenue 

Costa Mesa, CA 92626 

Attn: Risk Services 
 

To AGENCY: 
 

 

National City Police Department 
Manuel Rodriguez, Chief of Police 
1200 National City Blvd. 
National City, CA 91950 

 
 
 
 

and/or such other persons or places as either of the PARTIES may hereafter designate in writing. 

All such notices personally served delivered by courier shall be effective when received. All 

notices sent by certified mail shall be effective forty-eight hours after deposit in the mail. 
 

15. Each individual executing this AGREEMENT on behalf of the PARTIES 

represent and warrant that he/she is duly authorized to execute this AGREEMENT on behalf of 

their respective party and that this AGREEMENT is binding thereto. 
 
 
 

CITY OF NATIONAL CITY COAST COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 
 

 
 

Signature Signature 
 

Ron Morrison 

Typed Name Typed Name 
 

Mayor 

Title Chancellor, or President, Board of Trustees 
 
 

Date Date 

 

Approved as to form: 

 

 
Claudia Silva, City Attorney 

























































CC/CDC-HA Agenda 

4/21/2015 – Page 72 

 

 

 

The following page(s) contain the backup material for Agenda Item: Resolution of the 

City Council of the City of National City authorizing the installation of a blue curb 

handicap parking space with signage in front of the residence at 17 E. 2nd Street (TSC 

2015-01) (Engineering/Public Works) 
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The following page(s) contain the backup material for Agenda Item: Resolution of the 

City Council of the City of National City authorizing the installation of red curb “No 

Parking” and marked on-street public parking spaces on the westerly curb line of Hoover 

Avenue between Mile of Cars Way and E. 30th Street to enhance  
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The following page(s) contain the backup material for Agenda Item: Resolution of the 

City Council of the City of National City, 1) awarding a contract in the not-to-exceed 

amount of $50,688.00 to Crest Equipment, Inc. for the Grove Street Drainage 

Enhancements, CIP No. 14-07; 2) authorizing a 25% contingency in the amoun 
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The following page(s) contain the backup material for Agenda Item: Warrant Register 

#36 for the period of 02/25/15 through 03/03/15 in the amount of $3,837,128.96 

(Finance) 
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The following page(s) contain the backup material for Agenda Item: Warrant Register 

#37 for the period of 03/04/15 through 03/10/15 in the amount of $795,109.86 (Finance) 
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The following page(s) contain the backup material for Agenda Item: Investment 

transactions for the month ended February 28, 2015. (Finance) 



CITY OF NATIONAL CITY, CALIFORNIA 
COUNCIL AGENDA STATEMENT 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
              
           
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
   

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

  

ITEM TITLE: 

PREPARED BY: DEPARTMENT: 

PHONE: 

EXPLANATION: 

APPROVED BY: 

AGENDA ITEM NO.  MEETING DATE:  

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW: 

FINANCIAL STATEMENT: APPROVED: Finance 

ORDINANCE: INTRODUCTION:  

ACCOUNT NO.  

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

BOARD / COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION: 
RECOMMENDATION: 

ATTACHMENTS: 

___________________ 

________________ 

 

April 21, 2015  

Investment transactions for the month ended February 28, 2015. 

Finance 

In accordance with California Government Code section 53646 and City of National City’s investment 
policy section XIIA, a monthly report shall be submitted to the legislative body accounting for transactions 
made during the reporting period. 

The attached listing reflects investment transactions of the City of National City’s investment portfolio for 
the month ending February 28, 2015. 

Ronald Gutlay 
 

Investment Transaction Ledger 

FINAL ADOPTION:  

APPROVED: ________________ MIS  

NA 

 

Accept and file the Investment Transaction Ledger for the month ended February 28, 2015. 

NA 

619-336-4346 

 

This is not a project and, therefore, not subject to environmental review. 
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Maturity 02/09/2015 3137EACH0 560,000.00 FHLMC Note


2.875% Due 2/9/2015

100.000 560,000.00 0.00 560,000.00 -38,380.16

Subtotal 560,000.00 560,000.00 0.00 560,000.00 -38,380.16

Call 02/27/2015 3135G0UY7 600,000.00 FNMA Callable Note 1X 2/27/15


1% Due 2/27/2017

100.000 1.00 % 600,000.00 0.00 600,000.00 -5,766.00

Subtotal 600,000.00 600,000.00 0.00 600,000.00 -5,766.00

Sale 02/27/2015 60934N807 803,040.47 Federated Govt Oblig Fund Inst. 1.000 0.01 % 803,040.47 0.00 803,040.47 0.00

Subtotal 803,040.47 803,040.47 0.00 803,040.47 0.00

DISPOSITIONS

Security 
Contribution

02/12/2015 90LAIF$00 4,000,000.00 Local Agency Investment Fund State Pool 1.000 4,000,000.00 0.00 4,000,000.00 0.00

Subtotal 4,000,000.00 4,000,000.00 0.00 4,000,000.00 0.00

Purchase 02/25/2015 60934N807 5,750.00 Federated Govt Oblig Fund Inst. 1.000 0.01 % 5,750.00 0.00 5,750.00 0.00

Purchase 02/27/2015 60934N807 3,000.00 Federated Govt Oblig Fund Inst. 1.000 0.01 % 3,000.00 0.00 3,000.00 0.00

Purchase 02/08/2015 60934N807 2,581.25 Federated Govt Oblig Fund Inst. 1.000 0.01 % 2,581.25 0.00 2,581.25 0.00

Purchase 02/17/2015 60934N807 1,168.75 Federated Govt Oblig Fund Inst. 1.000 0.01 % 1,168.75 0.00 1,168.75 0.00

Purchase 02/09/2015 60934N807 8,050.00 Federated Govt Oblig Fund Inst. 1.000 0.01 % 8,050.00 0.00 8,050.00 0.00

Purchase 02/09/2015 60934N807 560,000.00 Federated Govt Oblig Fund Inst. 1.000 0.01 % 560,000.00 0.00 560,000.00 0.00

Purchase 02/15/2015 60934N807 1,587.50 Federated Govt Oblig Fund Inst. 1.000 0.01 % 1,587.50 0.00 1,587.50 0.00

Purchase 02/27/2015 3137EADP1 400,000.00 FHLMC Note


0.875% Due 3/7/2018

99.388 1.08 % 397,552.00 1,652.78 399,204.78 0.00

Purchase 02/03/2015 60934N807 2.71 Federated Govt Oblig Fund Inst. 1.000 0.01 % 2.71 0.00 2.71 0.00

Purchase 02/28/2015 60934N807 5,234.38 Federated Govt Oblig Fund Inst. 1.000 0.01 % 5,234.38 0.00 5,234.38 0.00

Purchase 02/27/2015 60934N807 600,000.00 Federated Govt Oblig Fund Inst. 1.000 0.01 % 600,000.00 0.00 600,000.00 0.00

Purchase 02/27/2015 912828VK3 400,000.00 US Treasury Note


1.375% Due 6/30/2018

100.739 1.15 % 402,954.47 881.22 403,835.69 0.00

Subtotal 1,987,374.59 1,987,881.06 2,534.00 1,990,415.06 0.00

TOTAL ACQUISITIONS 5,987,374.59 5,987,881.06 2,534.00 5,990,415.06 0.00

ACQUISITIONS

Transaction Ledger
1/31/15 Thru 2/28/15

City of National City Consolidated


Account #10218

Transaction 
Type

Settlement 
Date CUSIP Quantity Security Description Price

Acq/Disp


Yield Amount

Interest 
Pur/Sold Total Amount Gain/Loss
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Dividend 02/03/2015 60934N807 298,967.38 Federated Govt Oblig Fund Inst. 0.000 2.71 0.00 2.71 0.00

Subtotal 298,967.38 2.71 0.00 2.71 0.00

Interest 02/15/2015 912828TK6 520,000.00 US Treasury Note


0.25% Due 8/15/2015

0.000 650.00 0.00 650.00 0.00

Interest 02/09/2015 3137EACH0 560,000.00 FHLMC Note


2.875% Due 2/9/2015

0.000 8,050.00 0.00 8,050.00 0.00

Interest 02/08/2015 3135G0TG8 590,000.00 FNMA Note


0.875% Due 2/8/2018

0.000 2,581.25 0.00 2,581.25 0.00

Interest 02/17/2015 3133EADW5 425,000.00 FFCB Note


0.55% Due 8/17/2015

0.000 1,168.75 0.00 1,168.75 0.00

Interest 02/18/2015 3136FPAB3 500,000.00 FNMA Callable Note 1X 2/18/2011


2% Due 8/18/2015

0.000 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00

Interest 02/25/2015 3137EACW7 575,000.00 FHLMC Note


2% Due 8/25/2016

0.000 5,750.00 0.00 5,750.00 0.00

Interest 02/27/2015 3135G0UY7 600,000.00 FNMA Callable Note 1X 2/27/15


1% Due 2/27/2017

0.000 3,000.00 0.00 3,000.00 0.00

Interest 02/15/2015 912828UM0 500,000.00 US Treasury Note


0.375% Due 2/15/2016

0.000 937.50 0.00 937.50 0.00

Interest 02/28/2015 912828RF9 570,000.00 US Treasury Note


1% Due 8/31/2016

0.000 2,850.00 0.00 2,850.00 0.00

Interest 02/28/2015 3135G0MZ3 545,000.00 FNMA Note


0.875% Due 8/28/2017

0.000 2,384.38 0.00 2,384.38 0.00

Subtotal 5,385,000.00 32,371.88 0.00 32,371.88 0.00

TOTAL OTHER TRANSACTIONS 5,683,967.38 32,374.59 0.00 32,374.59 0.00

OTHER TRANSACTIONS

Security 
Withdrawal

02/28/2015 90SDCP$00 16,000.00 County of San Diego Pooled Investment 
Pool

1.000 16,000.00 0.00 16,000.00 0.00

Security 
Withdrawal

02/05/2015 60934N807 1,016.00 Federated Govt Oblig Fund Inst. 1.000 1,016.00 0.00 1,016.00 0.00

Subtotal 17,016.00 17,016.00 0.00 17,016.00 0.00

TOTAL DISPOSITIONS 1,980,056.47 1,980,056.47 0.00 1,980,056.47 -44,146.16

DISPOSITIONS

Transaction Ledger
1/31/15 Thru 2/28/15

City of National City Consolidated


Account #10218

Transaction 
Type

Settlement 
Date CUSIP Quantity Security Description Price

Acq/Disp


Yield Amount

Interest 
Pur/Sold Total Amount Gain/Loss
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The following page(s) contain the backup material for Agenda Item: Resolution of the 

City Council of the City of National City rescinding Resolution No. 2014-91 and 

approving and adopting the annual appropriation limit for Fiscal Year 2015 of 

$50,812,544.  (Finance) 



CITY OF NATIONAL CITY, CALIFORNIA 
COUNCIL AGENDA STATEMENT 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
              
           
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
   

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

  

ITEM TITLE: 

PREPARED BY: DEPARTMENT: 

PHONE: 

EXPLANATION: 

APPROVED BY: 

AGENDA ITEM NO.  MEETING DATE:  

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW: 

FINANCIAL STATEMENT: APPROVED: Finance 

ORDINANCE: INTRODUCTION:  

ACCOUNT NO.  

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

BOARD / COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION: 
RECOMMENDATION: 

ATTACHMENTS: 

___________________ 

________________ 

 

April 21, 2015  

Resolution of the City Council of the City of National City rescinding resolution no. 2014-91 and 
approving and adopting the annual appropriation limit for Fiscal Year 2015 of $50,812,544. 

Finance 

State law requires the governing body of each local jurisdiction to establish its appropriation limit, also known 
as the Gann Limit, by resolution each year.  The Gann Limit sets a cap on the amount of local government 
spending that may be financed from proceeds of taxes. 

The annual Gann limit is based on the previous year’s appropriation limit multiplied by the percentage change 
in the population of the local jurisdiction’s county and the percentage change in California per capita income. 

Based on information provided by the State Department of Finance, the following percentage changes are 
used in setting the Fiscal Year 2015 appropriation limit: 

California per Capita Personal Income -0.23% 
San Diego County Population 1.23% 

The previous Fiscal Year 2015 appropriation limit formula erroneously used a Change in California per Capita 
Personal Income of +0.72%, resulting in a calculated appropriation limit of $51,442,646. 

Mark Roberts 
 

Resolution 

FINAL ADOPTION:  

APPROVED: ________________ MIS  

There is no impact on the City’s appropriations, as the adopted General Fund appropriation, including 
transfers, for Fiscal Year 2015 totals $47,307,647. 

 

Adopt the resolution amending the City's Fiscal Year 2015 appropriation limit to $50,812,544. 

NA 

619-336-4265 

 

This is not a project and, therefore, not subject to environmental review. 



  Corrected 

 

RESOLUTION NO. 2015 –  
 

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NATIONAL CITY 
RESCINDING RESOLUTION NO. 2014-91, AND APPROVING AND ADOPTING 

THE ANNUAL APPROPRIATION LIMIT OF $50,812,544 FOR FISCAL YEAR 2015  

WHEREAS, State law requires the governing body of each local jurisdiction to 
establish its appropriation limit, also known as the Gann Limit, by resolution each year, which 
sets a cap on the amount of local government spending that may be financed from proceeds of 
taxes; and 

WHEREAS, the annual Gann limit is based on the previous year’s appropriation 
limit multiplied by the percentage change in the population of the local jurisdiction’s county and 
the percentage change in California per capita income; and 

WHEREAS, based on information provided by the State Department of Finance, 
the following percentage changes are used in setting the Fiscal Year 2015 appropriation limit: 

California per Capita Personal Income - 0.23% 

San Diego County Population 1.23% 

WHEREAS, in Resolution 2014-91, the Fiscal Year 2015 appropriation limit 
formula erroneously used a Change in California per Capita Personal Income of +0.72%, 
resulting in a calculated appropriation limit of $51,442,646, which is now being rescinded by this 
Resolution. 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of 
National City hereby rescinds Resolution No. 2014-91 and adopts of the annual appropriation 
limit of $50,812,544 for Fiscal Year 2015. 

PASSED and ADOPTED this 21st day of April, 2015. 

 __________________________ 
 Ron Morrison, Mayor 
 
ATTEST: 

_____________________________ 
Michael R. Dalla, City Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

____________________________ 
Claudia Gacitua Silva 
City Attorney 
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The following page(s) contain the backup material for Agenda Item: Resolution of the 

City Council of the City of National City disaffirming a Planning Commission 

Interpretation of allowed uses in the Downtown Specific Plan Area and finding of 

consistency with the Downtown Specific Plan for a business located at 540 Natio 
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The following page(s) contain the backup material for Agenda Item: Resolution of the 

City Council of the City of National City, 1) awarding a contract in the not-to-exceed 

amount of $1,495,899.00 to New Century Construction, Inc. for the D Avenue and E. 

12th Street Roundabout Installation including War Memorial Architect 
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The following page(s) contain the backup material for Agenda Item: Resolution 

authorizing the City of National City to participate in a U.S. Department of Housing and 

Urban Development public offering as part of the Section 108 Loan Guarantee Assistance 

Program to refinance the existing note in the original principal amo 
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Background Report 

 

The Housing and Urban Development (HUD) department launched a new Section 108 public 

offering scheduled for May 28, 2015. In 2003 the City of National City was approved by HUD to 

obtain a $6.9 million loan for the purpose of constructing a new main fire station, Fire Station 34.  

The City of National City has a series 2003-A note with an outstanding balance of approximately 

$4,140,000, in relation to Fire Station 34. After much analysis, HUD has determined that the 

City could save the municipality a substantial amount of money if the City chose to refinance 

this balance ($4,140,000) in the public offering. The City’s series 2003-A note qualifies for 

HUD’s new Section 108 public offering.  

 

If the City decides to participate in the 2015 public offering, there are several items to be 

considered: 

 

 The estimate of savings is based on recently quoted yields on US Treasury obligations, which 

may be either higher or lower when the public offering rates are finalized in May. 

 The issuance of a new note may require a resolution/ordinance (or other action) by your 

governing body (i.e., if the original resolution/ordinance does not contain language/flexibility 

that would allow community to go forward with the financing opportunity).  You should 

consult with your counsel at the earliest opportunity to determine if such a 

resolution/ordinance is required for refinancing your current note. 

 The new note will not be prepayable, but it can be defeased at any time as provided in the 

Section 108 Contract. 

 You will have to pay issuance costs on the new note, which will probably be in the range of 

½ of 1% of the loan amount.  HUD has indicated that the cost of issuance is ½% ($20,700).  

 The terms of the new promissory note must be exactly the same as the existing promissory 

note (for example, the principal payment schedule will remain the same and the security 

provisions of the existing note will apply to the new note). 

 If the Section 108 funds were loaned to a third-party borrower, you will want to discuss the 

refinancing option with the third-party entity at your earliest opportunity and determine if the 

refinancing will work for all parties. 

 To enable the refinancing, the existing note will be defeased on the closing date of the public 

offering by depositing cash in an account with the Section 108 Trustee sufficient to prepay the 

outstanding balance on August 1, 2015 and to pay interest through that date.  The Trustee will 

transfer the proceeds of the Municipality's new note into the defeasance account, including all 

remaining residual balances and will be responsible for remitting the interest payment as well 

as the issuance costs.   

 

For further illustration, the following tables will show the debt service for the current note, the 

savings that could be realized if the City decides to participate, and the estimated rates.  
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Debt Service 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BORROWER: NATIONAL CITYCA  

AMOUNT: 4,140,000$        

AVG. LIFE: 5.48                   

SERIES: 2003-A

INTEREST NOTE OUTSTANDING

MATURITY RATE AMOUNT BALANCE

1-Aug-2015 5.07% 335,000 3,805,000       

1-Aug-2016 5.19% 365,000 3,440,000       

1-Aug-2017 5.29% 390,000 3,050,000       

1-Aug-2018 5.38% 420,000 2,630,000       

1-Aug-2019 5.46% 455,000 2,175,000       

1-Aug-2020 5.53% 485,000 1,690,000       

1-Aug-2021 5.59% 520,000 1,170,000       

1-Aug-2022 5.64% 565,000 605,000          

1-Aug-2023 5.69% 605,000 -                  

1-Aug-2024 0.00% 0 -                  

TOTAL OUTSTANDING

DATE PAYMENT INTEREST PRINCIPAL BALANCE

4,140,000

01-Aug-15 448,088.50 113,088.50 335,000 3,805,000 5.07%

01-Feb-16 104,596.25 104,596.25 3,805,000

01-Aug-16 469,596.25 104,596.25 365,000 3,440,000 5.19%

01-Feb-17 95,124.50 95,124.50 3,440,000

01-Aug-17 485,124.50 95,124.50 390,000 3,050,000 5.29%

01-Feb-18 84,809.00 84,809.00 3,050,000

01-Aug-18 504,809.00 84,809.00 420,000 2,630,000 5.38%

01-Feb-19 73,511.00 73,511.00 2,630,000

01-Aug-19 528,511.00 73,511.00 455,000 2,175,000 5.46%

01-Feb-20 61,089.50 61,089.50 2,175,000

01-Aug-20 546,089.50 61,089.50 485,000 1,690,000 5.53%

01-Feb-21 47,679.25 47,679.25 1,690,000

01-Aug-21 567,679.25 47,679.25 520,000 1,170,000 5.59%

01-Feb-22 33,145.25 33,145.25 1,170,000

01-Aug-22 598,145.25 33,145.25 565,000 605,000 5.64%

01-Feb-23 17,212.25 17,212.25 605,000

01-Aug-23 622,212.25 17,212.25 605,000 0 5.69%

01-Feb-24 0.00 0.00 0

01-Aug-24 0.00 0.00 0 0 0.00%

NOTE: This schedule reflects HUD's estimate of amounts

due, based on the interest rates in the public 

offering.  However, these estimates are subject 

to confirmation by the Trustee - Bank of New York.
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Projected Savings 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BORROWER: NATIONAL CITYCA  

AMOUNT OF NEW NOTE: 4,140,000$                 

INTEREST PAYABLE - CURRENT: 1,147,422.50$         

INTEREST PAYABLE - PROJECTED: (383,410.15)             

INTEREST PAYABLE ON CURRENT NOTE: (113,088.50)             

ESTIMATED ISSUANCE COSTS: (20,700.00)                

NET SAVINGS: 630,223.85               

NPV OF INTEREST SAVINGS: 593,067.54$            

EXISTING PROJECTED

INTEREST INTEREST PRINCIPAL OUTSTANDING

MATURITY RATE(S) RATE(S)* INSTALLMENT BALANCE

1-Aug-2015 5.07% 0.35% 335,000 3,805,000         

1-Aug-2016 5.19% 0.55% 365,000 3,440,000         

1-Aug-2017 5.29% 0.90% 390,000 3,050,000         

1-Aug-2018 5.38% 1.35% 420,000 2,630,000         

1-Aug-2019 5.46% 1.75% 455,000 2,175,000         

1-Aug-2020 5.53% 1.90% 485,000 1,690,000         

1-Aug-2021 5.59% 2.13% 520,000 1,170,000         

1-Aug-2022 5.64% 2.18% 565,000 605,000            

1-Aug-2023 5.69% 2.39% 605,000 -                    

1-Aug-2024 0.00% 2.49% 0 -                    

* as of: March 27, 2015



Attachment 1 

Projected Calculations 

 
 

Rates 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

TOTAL OUTSTANDING

DATE PAYMENT INTEREST PRINCIPAL BALANCE 0.87%

4,140,000 Offering Date 28-May-15

01-Aug-15 346,775.11 11,775.11 335,000 3,805,000 0.57% 0.35% 101,313.39 0.36                101,000.41 119,315.07

01-Feb-16 33,056.91 33,056.91 3,805,000 1.74% 71,539.34 1.36                70,696.42 0.00

01-Aug-16 398,056.91 33,056.91 365,000 3,440,000 1.74% 0.55% 71,539.34 2.36                70,086.59 862,000.00

01-Feb-17 32,049.51 32,049.51 3,440,000 1.86% 63,074.99 3.37                61,255.27 0.00

01-Aug-17 422,049.51 32,049.51 390,000 3,050,000 1.86% 0.90% 63,074.99 4.36                60,729.77 1,701,041.10

01-Feb-18 30,290.61 30,290.61 3,050,000 1.99% 54,518.39 5.37                52,033.58 0.00

01-Aug-18 450,290.61 30,290.61 420,000 2,630,000 1.99% 1.35% 54,518.39 6.36                51,587.19 2,671,890.41

01-Feb-19 27,457.71 27,457.71 2,630,000 2.09% 46,053.29 7.37                43,197.22 0.00

01-Aug-19 482,457.71 27,457.71 455,000 2,175,000 2.09% 1.75% 46,053.29 8.36                42,826.64 3,804,547.95

01-Feb-20 23,487.83 23,487.83 2,175,000 2.16% 37,601.67 9.37                34,662.24 0.00

01-Aug-20 508,487.83 23,487.83 485,000 1,690,000 2.16% 1.90% 37,601.67 10.37              34,363.25 5,028,054.79

01-Feb-21 18,892.45 18,892.45 1,690,000 2.24% 28,786.80 11.38              26,078.14 0.00

01-Aug-21 538,892.45 18,892.45 520,000 1,170,000 2.24% 2.13% 28,786.80 12.37              25,854.43 6,430,904.11

01-Feb-22 13,364.85 13,364.85 1,170,000 2.28% 19,780.40 13.38              17,610.54 0.00

01-Aug-22 578,364.85 13,364.85 565,000 605,000 2.28% 2.18% 19,780.40 14.37              17,459.47 8,117,424.66

01-Feb-23 7,217.65 7,217.65 605,000 2.39% 9,994.60 15.38              8,744.95 0.00

01-Aug-23 612,217.65 7,217.65 605,000 0 2.39% 2.39% 9,994.60 16.37              8,669.93 9,902,109.59

01-Feb-24 0.00 0.00 0 #DIV/0! 0.00 17.38              0.00 0.00

01-Aug-24 0.00 0.00 0 0 #DIV/0! 2.49% 0.00 18.37              0.00 0.00

764,012.35 726,856.04 38,637,287.67

NOTE: This schedule reflects HUD's estimate of amounts

due, based on the interest rates in the public 

offering.  However, these estimates are subject 

to confirmation by the Trustee - Bank of New York.

SERIES

MATURITY 1994-A 1995-A 1996-A 1997-A 1999-A 2000-A 2001-A 2002-A 2003-A 2004-A 2006-A

1-Aug-2006 6.76% 8.47% 7.05% 6.46% 5.75% 7.13% 5.20% 3.45% 2.41% 3.09% 0.00% 1995-A 2                

1-Aug-2007 6.85% 8.57% 7.14% 6.49% 5.78% 7.22% 5.33% 3.80% 2.97% 3.62% 5.23% 1996-A 3                

1-Aug-2008 6.93% 8.67% 7.24% 6.61% 5.83% 7.22% 5.53% 4.16% 3.51% 4.00% 5.01% 1997-A 4                

1-Aug-2009 6.93% 8.77% 7.31% 6.70% 5.96% 7.20% 5.67% 4.43% 3.82% 4.32% 4.96% 1999-A 5                

1-Aug-2010 7.00% 8.86% 7.38% 6.78% 6.06% 7.45% 5.75% 4.67% 4.15% 4.57% 4.99% 2000-A 6                

1-Aug-2011 7.08% 8.91% 7.45% 6.83% 6.16% 7.50% 5.80% 4.85% 4.44% 4.79% 5.02% 2001-A 7                

1-Aug-2012 7.13% 8.93% 7.51% 6.88% 6.26% 7.65% 6.00% 4.99% 4.66% 4.96% 5.03% 2002-A 8                

1-Aug-2013 7.18% 8.98% 7.57% 6.93% 6.33% 7.72% 6.08% 5.29% 4.83% 5.08% 5.05% 2003-A 9                

1-Aug-2014 0.00% 9.03% 7.63% 6.98% 6.41% 7.76% 6.17% 5.43% 4.93% 5.19% 5.07% 2004-A 10              

1-Aug-2015 0.00% 0.00% 7.66% 7.03% 6.49% 7.81% 6.25% 5.56% 5.07% 5.36% 5.09% 2006-A 11              

1-Aug-2016 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 7.08% 6.59% 7.86% 6.36% 5.67% 5.19% 5.48% 5.11%

1-Aug-2017 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 7.13% 6.66% 7.91% 6.45% 5.77% 5.29% 5.59% 5.30%

1-Aug-2018 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 6.72% 7.93% 6.51% 5.85% 5.38% 5.68% 5.38%

1-Aug-2019 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 7.96% 6.56% 5.93% 5.46% 5.76% 5.45%

1-Aug-2020 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 6.62% 6.00% 5.53% 5.81% 5.51%

1-Aug-2021 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 6.67% 6.07% 5.59% 5.87% 5.57%

1-Aug-2022 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 6.12% 5.64% 5.92% 5.62%

1-Aug-2023 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 5.69% 5.97% 5.66%

1-Aug-2024 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 6.01% 5.70%

1-Aug-2025 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 5.74%

1-Aug-2026 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 5.77%

MATURITY MATURITY

SERIES 1-Aug-2006 1-Aug-2007 1-Aug-2008 1-Aug-2009 1-Aug-2010 1-Aug-2011 1-Aug-2012 1-Aug-2013 1-Aug-2014 1-Aug-2015 1-Aug-2016 1-Aug-2017 1-Aug-2018 1-Aug-2019 1-Aug-2020 1-Aug-2021 1-Aug-2022 1-Aug-2023 1-Aug-2024 1-Aug-2025 1-Aug-2026

1994-A 6.76% 6.85% 6.93% 6.93% 7.00% 7.08% 7.13% 7.18% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

1995-A 8.47% 8.57% 8.67% 8.77% 8.86% 8.91% 8.93% 8.98% 9.03% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

1996-A 7.05% 7.14% 7.24% 7.31% 7.38% 7.45% 7.51% 7.57% 7.63% 7.66% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

1997-A 6.46% 6.49% 6.61% 6.70% 6.78% 6.83% 6.88% 6.93% 6.98% 7.03% 7.08% 7.13% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

1999-A 5.75% 5.78% 5.83% 5.96% 6.06% 6.16% 6.26% 6.33% 6.41% 6.49% 6.59% 6.66% 6.72% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

2000-A 7.13% 7.22% 7.22% 7.20% 7.45% 7.50% 7.65% 7.72% 7.76% 7.81% 7.86% 7.91% 7.93% 7.96% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

2001-A 5.20% 5.33% 5.53% 5.67% 5.75% 5.80% 6.00% 6.08% 6.17% 6.25% 6.36% 6.45% 6.51% 6.56% 6.62% 6.67% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

2002-A 3.45% 3.80% 4.16% 4.43% 4.67% 4.85% 4.99% 5.29% 5.43% 5.56% 5.67% 5.77% 5.85% 5.93% 6.00% 6.07% 6.12% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

2003-A 2.41% 2.97% 3.51% 3.82% 4.15% 4.44% 4.66% 4.83% 4.93% 5.07% 5.19% 5.29% 5.38% 5.46% 5.53% 5.59% 5.64% 5.69% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

2004-A 3.09% 3.62% 4.00% 4.32% 4.57% 4.79% 4.96% 5.08% 5.19% 5.36% 5.48% 5.59% 5.68% 5.76% 5.81% 5.87% 5.92% 5.97% 6.01% 0.00% 0.00%

2006-A 0.00% 5.23% 5.01% 4.96% 4.99% 5.02% 5.03% 5.05% 5.07% 5.09% 5.11% 5.30% 5.38% 5.45% 5.51% 5.57% 5.62% 5.66% 5.70% 5.74% 5.77%
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Sources and Uses of Funds in Defeasance Account 

 
 

 

If the City decides to participate in the program, it could realize savings over approximately 

$630,000.00.  

 

Staff is recommending the City Council of the City of National City to participate in the 

program.  

BORROWER: NATIONAL CITYCA

SERIES: 2003-A

CURRENT LOAN BALANCE: 4,140,000

NEW NOTE AMOUNT: 4,140,000

FIRST OPTIONAL REDEMPTION DATE: 8/1/2015

SOURCES OF FUNDS IN DEFEASANCE ACCOUNT

TRUSTEE TRANSFERS PROCEEDS FROM NEW NOTE: 4,119,300$       

BORROWER REMITS ISSUANCE COSTS: 20,700             

BORROWER REMITS CURRENT NOTE'S LAST INT PAYMENT: 113,089           *

TOTAL SOURCES: 4,253,089$       

USES OF FUNDS IN DEFEASANCE ACCOUNT

INTEREST PAYMENT DUE ON 8/1/2015: (113,089)          

SCHEDULED PRINCIPAL PAYMENT ON 8/1/2015: (335,000)          

PREPAYMENT OF FUTURE PRINCIPAL PAYMENTS: (3,805,000)       

TOTAL USES: (4,253,089)$      

*TOTAL AMOUNT REMITTED BY BORROWER: 133,789$         



2015 PO transmit All Borrowers Conversion-Fully Advanced 4-7-15

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20410-7000

OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT SECRETARY
FOR COMMUNITY PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

April 10, 2015

Dear Sir or Madam:

Enclosed are documents that the City of National City (the “Borrower”) requested
related to the pending public offering of trust certificates guaranteed under Section 108 of the
Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, as amended. The public offering date is
firm for May 28, 2015, except for adverse market conditions. The offering will be underwritten
by Credit Suisse Securities (USA) LLC and Bank of America Merrill Lynch. Capitalized terms
used in this letter are more fully defined in the enclosed documents.

Even though the public offering will not be held until May 28, 2015, it is necessary that
the Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) receive the properly executed
documents from you by close of business on May 5, 2015. We must verify that we have all
documents from all Borrowers, and that they are satisfactory, before pricing and before we can
sign the Underwriting Agreement. If we do not receive the documents from you by May 5, your
note will not be included in the public offering on May 28.

This underwritten public offering will be conducted pursuant to legislation which permits
HUD to guarantee trust certificates that are backed by a trust composed of notes or other
obligations guaranteed under Section 108. Your note will be included in such a trust, together
with the notes of other participating Borrowers.

Previously executed Note(s) converting from interim financing to permanent, fixed rate
financing will be delivered by/on behalf of the Holder to The Bank of New York Mellon, as
Trustee, two days before the public offering date and will be held in trust. At closing, the
Trustee will issue a single, separate certificate for each Principal Due Date specified in the Note.
Each such certificate shall specify the applicable pass-through interest rate, which rate(s) will
also be entered in the Schedule P&I attached to the Note for the applicable Principal Due Dates.
An interest rate will be established for each trust certificate at pricing by the underwriters one
week before the public offering date.

Enclosed are a Schedule P&I for your Note(s) and wire transfer instructions in
connection with the offering. The Schedule P&I must be executed by an authorized
representative of the Borrower [it is preferable, but not required, that documents be signed in
blue ink]. The Aggregate Principal Amount of the Note shall be repaid in accordance with the
enclosed Schedule P&I. Please verify that the Principal Amounts (payments) shown are correct,
as they may not be changed after the offering. Interest will accrue on each Principal Amount at
the pass-through interest rate on the related trust certificate, payable on the applicable Interest
Due Dates (each February 1 or August 1, beginning August 1, 2015), through the Principal Due
Date on the Schedule P&I, which dates correspond to the related distribution dates of payments
to investors on the trust certificates). Each interest payment will consist of the aggregate of the
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interest amounts accrued to the applicable date on the entire principal balance of the Note.
However, all payments on the Note are actually due to the Trustee on the Note Payment Date
seven Business Days before the applicable Interest Due Date or Principal Due Date. This is
necessary to enable the Trustee to aggregate the payments and direct them to the proper
investors, and also to enable HUD to honor its Guarantee by making payment on behalf of the
Borrower from pledged grant funds if necessary. You will be notified by the Trustee of the
amount of the required payment one month before each Note Payment Date.

The previously-executed Contract for Loan Guarantee Assistance Under Section 108 (the
Contract) provides when and how payment of the costs/fees of the public offering is to be made.
The final amount of the costs will not be known until the week before the public offering date.
We will notify you of the amount at that time, as well as the amount of accrued interest payable
on interim note Advances being paid off at the offering, if applicable.

The enclosed form for wire transfer of funds provides the information that you will need
to remit the costs of the public offering as well as the next scheduled payment on the previously
issued Note. These funds must be remitted no later than 10:30 a.m., May 27, 2015.

You submitted an opinion of counsel with previously executed financing documents
pursuant to paragraph 4(b) of the Contract. If only a Schedule P&I is being executed at this time,
then no further opinion of counsel is required.

Please return the executed documents and the legal opinion by May 5, 2015, to:

U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Attention: Paul Webster, Director
Financial Management Division
451 Seventh St., SW, Room 7180
Washington, D.C. 20410

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact either myself or Terry
Rouch at 202-402-7066, or send an email to paul.webster@hud.gov and
Terry.E.Rouch@hud.gov (please be sure to copy both addresses). If your counsel has any
questions about the legal opinion, please have your counsel contact Carey Whitehead or Makani
Drummond of our Office of General Counsel at (202) 402-3106 or (202) 402-6192, respectively,
or by email at carey.c.whitehead@hud.gov or Makani.D.Drummond@hud.gov .

Sincerely,

Paul Webster
Director
Financial Management Division

Enclosures
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Fixed Rate Note 2015-A 2034 DEFEASING 4-06-15

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT

Fixed Rate Note for Series 2015-A Certificates

BORROWER: The City of National City, CA

NOTE NO. B-00-MC-06-0560

REGISTERED HOLDER:
THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON

DATE:

AGGREGATE PRINCIPAL
AMOUNT: $4,140,000

For value received, the undersigned, the City of National City (the "Borrower," which
term includes any successors or assigns), a public entity or agency organized and existing under
the laws of the State (or Commonwealth, if applicable) of California, promises to pay to the order
of THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, as Registered Holder (the "Holder," which term
includes any successors or assigns), the Principal Amounts set forth on the attached Schedule
P&I as of each applicable Principal Due Date set forth therein, together with interest on such
unpaid Principal Amounts at the rates applicable thereto as specified on such attached Schedule
P&I. Interest shall be calculated and payments shall be made in the manner set forth below. The
Holder is acting hereunder on behalf of a trust (the "Trust") created pursuant to a Trust
Agreement by and between the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development (the "Secretary")
and Bank of New York Mellon (successor to JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.), as trustee (the
"Trustee"), dated as of January 1, 1995, as amended (the "Trust Agreement"), as supplemented
by the applicable Supplement to the Trust Agreement, by and between the Secretary and the
Trustee.

A. Principal and Interest

Interest on a Principal Amount of this Note that is due as of a given date specified on the
Schedule P&I attached hereto (such date, the "Principal Due Date" for such Principal Amount)
shall accrue at the per annum rate specified on such Schedule P&I from (and including) the date
hereof to (but excluding) such Principal Due Date or, if applicable, to the applicable Interest Due
Date on which an Optional Redemption (as defined below) occurs. The aggregate of the interest
amounts accrued on the entire unpaid Principal Amount of this Note shall be due semiannually as
of February 1 and August 1 of each year (each, an "Interest Due Date"), commencing on August
1, 2015, until the Aggregate Principal Amount listed on the Schedule P&I attached to this Note is
paid in full. Interest shall be calculated on the basis of a 360-day year consisting of twelve 30-day
months.
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B. Optional Redemption

Certain Principal Amounts indicated as being eligible for Optional Redemption on the
Schedule P&I hereto may be paid, in whole or in part, at the option of the Borrower as of any
Interest Due Date on or after the date specified in such Schedule (an "Optional Redemption"). In
order to elect an Optional Redemption of a redeemable Principal Amount, the Borrower shall
give notice of its intention to redeem a Principal Amount to the Trustee and the Secretary not less
than 60 days nor more than 90 days prior to the Interest Due Date as of which the Borrower
intends to redeem the Principal Amount. The Trustee shall apply any payments received in
respect of Optional Redemptions in accordance with written instructions of the Borrower, as
approved by the Secretary. Principal Amounts that are not indicated as being eligible for Optional
Redemption on such Schedule may not be prepaid.

C. Additional Definitions

For purposes of this Note, the following terms shall be defined as follows:

"Business Day" shall mean a day on which banking institutions in New York, New York,
are not required or authorized to remain closed and on which the Federal Reserve Bank and the
New York Stock Exchange are not closed. If any payment (including a payment by the
Secretary) is required to be made on a day that is not a Business Day, then payment shall be made
on the next Business Day.

"Contract" shall mean the Contract for Loan Guarantee Assistance, and any amendments
thereto, between the Secretary and the Borrower, the designated public entity named therein (if
applicable), or the State named therein (if applicable), which refers to and incorporates this Note
by the number hereof.

D. Borrower's Timely Payment to Trustee

Notwithstanding anything contained in this Note, the Borrower, in accordance with the
Contract, shall be required to make all payments of interest and principal, including any Optional
Redemption payments, directly to the Trustee on the seventh Business Day prior to the
appropriate Interest Due Date, Principal Due Date or date of Optional Redemption, as applicable.

E. Interest on Late Payments

If a payment of principal or interest herein provided for has not been duly received by the
Holder from either the Borrower or the Secretary by the close of business on the applicable
Interest Due Date or Principal Due Date, interest shall accrue on the amount of such payment at
the applicable interest rate or rates payable on this Note, from the relevant due date until the date
such payment is made. Nothing in the immediately preceding sentence shall be construed as
permitting or implying that the Borrower may, without the written consent of the Holder and the
Secretary, modify, extend, alter or affect in any manner whatsoever the right of the Holder timely
to receive any and all payments of principal and interest specified in this Note.
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F. Applicability of Fiscal Agency Agreement and Trust Agreement

This Note and payments made hereunder shall be administered pursuant to the terms of
the Trust Agreement and are subject to such agreement. The terms and provisions of the Trust
Agreement, insofar as they affect the rights, duties and obligations of the Holder and/or the
Borrower, are hereby incorporated herein and form a part of this Note. Capitalized terms not
defined in this Note shall have the meanings ascribed to them in Trust Agreement. The
Amended and Restated Master Fiscal Agency Agreement dated as of May 17, 2000, between the
Secretary and The Bank of New York Mellon (successor to The Chase Manhattan Bank and
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.), as Fiscal Agent (the "Fiscal Agency Agreement") provides for The
Bank of New York Mellon, acting as Fiscal Agent to perform certain duties, including the duties
of registrar for this Note until this Note is canceled or a new registrar appointed in accordance
with the Fiscal Agency Agreement. The Trust Agreement provides for the Trustee to perform
certain duties, including the duties of paying agent and collection agent for this Note until a new
Trustee is appointed in accordance with the Trust Agreement. This Note may be surrendered to
the Fiscal Agent for registration of transfer or exchange, as provided in the Fiscal Agency
Agreement. The Fiscal Agent and the Trustee shall permit reasonable inspection to be made of a
copy of the Fiscal Agency Agreement or Trust Agreement kept on file at its corporate trust
office. Neither the Fiscal Agency Agreement nor the Trust Agreement shall change the
Borrower's payment obligations under this Note.

G. Applicability of Contract and Secretary's Guarantee

This Note evidences indebtedness incurred pursuant to and in accordance with the
Contract and pursuant to Section 108 of Title I of the Housing and Community Development Act
of 1974, as amended (42 U.S.C. § 5308) (the "HCD Act"). This Note is subject to the terms and
provisions of the Contract, to which Contract reference is hereby made for a statement of said
terms and provisions and for a description of the collateral security for this Note. The payment
of principal on the applicable Principal Due Dates and of interest on the applicable Interest Due
Dates under this Note is unconditionally guaranteed by the Secretary to the Holder through a
guarantee (the "Guarantee"). Execution of the Secretary's Guarantee is required before this Note
is effective, and such Guarantee shall be issued pursuant to and in accordance with the terms of
the Contract and Section 108 of the HCD Act.

H. Default

A default under this Note shall occur upon failure by the Borrower to pay principal or
interest on this Note when due to the Trustee hereunder. On any Interest Due Date on or after the
first permissible Optional Redemption Date, if either (i) a Borrower defaults on the payment of
any interest or Principal Amount when due or (ii) the Secretary gives notice of a final decision to
declare the Borrower in default pursuant to the following paragraph, then the Secretary may, but
is not obligated to, make an acceleration payment to the Trustee equal to the unpaid Aggregate
Principal Amount of the Note, together with accrued and unpaid interest thereon to such Interest
Due Date. The Secretary shall give notice of such payment on the fourteenth Business Day
preceding such Interest Due Date and shall make such payment on the seventh Business Day
preceding such Interest Due Date. In the event that any such acceleration payment is made from
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sources other than funds pledged by the Borrower as security under the Contract (or other
Borrower funds), the amounts paid on behalf of the Borrower shall be deemed to be immediately
due and payable to the Secretary. Nothing in this paragraph shall be construed as permitting or
implying that the Borrower may, without the written consent of the Holder and the Secretary,
modify, extend, alter or affect in any manner whatsoever the right of the Holder timely to receive
any and all payments of principal and interest specified in this Note.

In addition, the Secretary may declare the Borrower in default under this Note if the
Secretary makes a final decision in accordance with the provisions of 24 CFR § 570.913 (or any
successor regulation thereof), including requirements for reasonable notice and opportunity for
hearing, that the Borrower has failed to comply substantially with Title I of the HCD Act.
Following the giving of such reasonable notice, the Secretary may take the remedial actions
specified as available in the relevant provisions of the Contract pending the Secretary's final
decision.

I. Holder's Reliance on Guarantee

Following a default by the Borrower under the terms of this Note, the Holder agrees to
rely wholly and exclusively for repayment of this Note upon the Guarantee. The enforcement of
any instruments or agreements securing or otherwise related to this Note shall be the sole
responsibility of the Secretary, and the Holder shall not be responsible for the preparation,
contents or administration of such instruments and agreements, or for any actions taken in
connection with such instruments and agreement. The Holder, to the extent it is legally able to do
so, shall bind or cause to be bound its successors and assigns to all limitations imposed upon the
Holder by this Note.

J. Amendment

This Note may only be amended with the prior written consent of the Secretary and the
Borrower. No such amendment shall reduce, without the prior written consent of the Holder of
this Note, in any manner the amount of, or delay the timing of, payments required to be received
on this Note by the Holder or Trustee, including Guarantee Payments.

K. Waivers

The Borrower hereby waives any requirement for presentment, protest or other demand or
notice with respect to this Note. The Borrower hereby waives notice of default and opportunity
for hearing for any failure to make a payment when due.

L. Delivery and Effective Date

This Note is deemed issued, executed, and delivered on behalf of the Borrower by its
authorized official as an obligation guaranteed by the Secretary pursuant to Section 108 of the
HCD Act, effective as of the date of the Secretary's Guarantee.
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M. Borrower Specific Provisions

Proceeds of this Note shall be used solely for the purpose of refinancing, through
defeasance, funds advanced under previous Note(s) having the same Note number.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]
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THE UNDERSIGNED, as an authorized official of the Borrower, has executed and
delivered this Note.

The City of National City, CA
BORROWER

BY:
(Signature)

(Name)

(Title)
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SCHEDULE P&I

Note No. B-00-MC-06-0560

Principal Amount Principal
Due Date

Interest Rate* Optional Redemption Available

YES NO
$ 335,000 August 1, 2015 X
$ 365,000 August 1, 2016 X
$ 390,000 August 1, 2017 X
$ 420,000 August 1, 2018 X
$ 455,000 August 1, 2019 X
$ 485,000 August 1, 2020 X
$ 520,000 August 1, 2021 X
$ 565,000 August 1, 2022 X
$ 605,000 August 1, 2023 X
$ August 1, 2024 X
$ August 1, 2025 X
$ August 1, 2026 X
$ August 1, 2027 X
$ August 1, 2028 X
$ August 1, 2029 X
$ August 1, 2030 X
$ August 1, 2031 X
$ August 1, 2032 X
$ August 1, 2033 X
$ August 1, 2034 X

$4,140,000 = Aggregate Principal Amount

Principal Amounts due on or after August 1, 2025, for which Optional Redemption is available
may be redeemed, subject to the terms contained herein and in the Trust Agreement, on any
Interest Due Date on or after August 1, 2024.

*The fixed rate applicable to each Principal Amount shall be listed by the Secretary.
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Contract for Fixed Rate Note, Entitlement, 04-06-15 *Defeasing*

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT

CONTRACT FOR LOAN GUARANTEE ASSISTANCE UNDER
SECTION 108 OF THE HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT ACT

OF 1974, AS AMENDED, 42 U.S.C. §5308

For Series HUD 2015-A Certificates

This Contract for Loan Guarantee Assistance ("Contract") is
entered into by the City of National City, California, as
Borrower (the "Borrower"), and the Secretary of Housing and Urban
Development ("Secretary"), as guarantor for the Guarantee made
pursuant to section 108 ("Section 108") of title I of the Housing
and Community Development Act of 1974, as amended (the "Act") and
24 CFR Part 570, Subpart M, of the promissory note executed
contemporaneously herewith and numbered B-00-MC-06-0560, in the
Aggregate Principal Amount of $4,140,000, and any amended note or
note issued in substitution for such note and having the same
note number (the "Note"). This is one of multiple Contracts under
the Funding Approval ("Commitment") of the same number, which was
approved by the Secretary on . Such
Aggregate Principal Amount will be paid or credited to the
account of the Borrower pursuant hereto, and all such amounts are
collectively referred to herein as the "Guaranteed Loan Funds."
The Note (including the Fiscal Agency Agreement and the Trust
Agreement as defined in the Note and incorporated therein) is
hereby incorporated into the Contract. Terms used in the Contract
with initial capital letters and not otherwise defined in the
text hereof shall have the respective meanings given thereto in
the Note. The Fiscal Agency Agreement and the Trust Agreement are
sometimes collectively referred to herein as the "Fiscal
Agency/Trust Agreements," and the Fiscal Agent and the Trustee
are sometimes collectively referred to as the “Fiscal
Agent/Trustee.”

PART I

A. The Note. The Note is payable to the Trustee as Registered
Holder. On the Public Offering Date, it is expected that
trust certificates backed by the Note and similar notes
issued by other Section 108 borrowers, denominated "Section
108 Government Guaranteed Participation Certificates Series
HUD 2015-A," will be purchased for a purchase price of the
full Aggregate Principal Amounts thereof by underwriters
selected by the Secretary (the "Underwriters") pursuant to
an Underwriting Agreement between the Underwriters and the
Secretary, at a closing on such Public Offering Date as
determined by the Secretary and the Underwriters. The
Borrower agrees that the interest rate at which the trust
certificate of a specified maturity is sold to the
Underwriters shall be the interest rate inserted on the
Public Offering Date in Schedule P&I of the Note for the

Attachment 4



Contract for Fixed Rate Note, Entitlement, 4-06-15 *Defeasing* 2

Principal Amount of corresponding maturity. The Note shall
be effective as an obligation of the Borrower only upon its
delivery by the Secretary to the Fiscal Agent/Trustee and
sale to the Underwriters at the closing on the Public
Offering Date. The Borrower authorizes the Secretary to
deliver the Note, together with the Secretary’s Guarantee
thereof, to the Fiscal Agent/Trustee as of such closing on
the Public Offering Date, in accordance with the Fiscal
Agency/Trust Agreements. After the Public Offering Date, the
Borrower agrees that the Trustee pursuant to the Trust
Agreement will maintain the books and records of all
payments on the Note and all Principal Amounts and interest
rates on such Principal Amounts.

B. Consents. By execution of this Contract, the Borrower
ratifies and consents to the Secretary's selection of the
Underwriters and authorizes the Secretary to negotiate with
the Underwriters the terms of the Underwriting Agreement and
of the public offering of interests in the trust certificates
to investors (including the applicable interest rates). In
addition, by execution hereof the Borrower ratifies and
consents to the Secretary's selection of the Fiscal
Agent/Trustee and agrees to the respective terms of the
Fiscal Agency/Trust Agreements.

C. Prior Contracts. As of the date of the Secretary’s Guarantee
of the Note, this Contract supersedes any prior Contract for
Loan Guarantee Assistance entered into between the parties
with respect to the Guaranteed Loan Funds, the terms of the
Secretary's Guarantee, and any other matter covered by this
Contract, provided that any such prior contract continues to
govern any action taken by the Borrower or the Secretary
pursuant thereto and prior to the Secretary's Guarantee of
the Note (except for the provisions of paragraph 4 of this
Contract) , and further provided that this Contract does not
supersede such prior contract with respect to any note having
the same note number other than the promissory note
identified in paragraph 15(a). Notwithstanding the preceding
sentence, if such prior contract contained provisions for
security or other Borrower-specific terms for the benefit of
the Secretary or to ensure program compliance in addition to
the security identified in paragraphs 5(a), 5(b), 5(d), or
5(e) hereof, which security or other Borrower-specific terms
may be generally set forth or incorporated in paragraph 5(c)
(and any related provisions incorporated in paragraph 12) of
such prior contract, or may be set forth in paragraph 15 or
any succeeding paragraphs (including related provisions
incorporated in paragraph 12) of such prior contract or any
Attachment thereto, such additional security provisions or
other Borrower-specific terms of the prior contract are
hereby incorporated in this Contract and shall be deemed a
part hereof.
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PART II

1. Receipt, Deposit and Use of Guaranteed Loan Funds.

(a) Except for fees and charges deducted on the Public
Offering Date pursuant to paragraph 4(a) by the Fiscal
Agent/Trustee, or funds used to pay off any interim note
refinanced by the Note, the Guaranteed Loan Funds shall be
electronically transferred in accordance with the Borrower's
instructions for deposit in a separate, identifiable
custodial account (the "Guaranteed Loan Funds Account") with
a financial institution whose deposits or accounts are
Federally insured. The Guaranteed Loan Funds Account shall be
established and designated as prescribed in the attached form
document entitled "Letter Agreement for Section 108 Loan
Guarantee Program Custodial Account" (Attachment 1) and shall
be continuously maintained for the Guaranteed Loan Funds.
Such Letter Agreement must be executed when the Guaranteed
Loan Funds Account is established. (A fully executed copy of
such Letter Agreement shall be submitted to the Secretary
within thirty days of its execution.)

The Borrower shall make withdrawals from said account only
for payment of the costs of Section 108 activities approved
by HUD, for transfer to the Loan Repayment Account or for the
temporary investment of funds pursuant to this paragraph
1(a). Such temporary investment of funds into the Guaranteed
Loan Funds Investment Account shall be required within three
Business Days after the balance of deposited funds exceeds
the amount of the Federal deposit insurance on the Guaranteed
Loan Funds Account. At that time, any balance of funds in the
Guaranteed Loan Funds Account exceeding such insurance
coverage shall be fully (100%) and continuously invested in
Government Obligations, as defined in paragraph 10 hereof,
held in the Guaranteed Loan Funds Investment Account.

All temporary investments, whether or not required as above,
shall be limited to Government Obligations having maturities
that are consistent with the cash requirements of the
approved activities. In no event shall the investments mature
on or after N/A , or have maturities which
exceed one year. All such investments shall be held in trust
for the benefit of the Secretary by the above financial
institution in an account (the "Guaranteed Loan Funds
Investment Account") established and designated as prescribed
in the attached form document entitled "Letter Agreement for
Section 108 Loan Guarantee Program Custodial Investment
Account" (Attachment 2), which account shall be maintained
for all Government Obligations purchased with funds from the
Guaranteed Loan Funds Account. The Guaranteed Loan Funds
Investment Account need only be established if and when the
Borrower is required to invest, or otherwise invests, the
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Guaranteed Loan Funds in Government Obligations. Such Letter
Agreement must be executed when the Guaranteed Loan Funds
Investment Account is established. (A fully executed copy of
such Letter Agreement shall be submitted to the Secretary
within thirty days of its execution.) All proceeds and income
derived from such investments shall be returned to the
Guaranteed Loan Funds Account.

All funds in the Guaranteed Loan Funds Account or the
Guaranteed Loan Funds Investment Account must be withdrawn
and disbursed by the Borrower for approved activities by

N/A . Any funds remaining in either Account after
this date shall be immediately transferred to the Loan
Repayment Account established pursuant to paragraph 6 of this
Contract.

(b) The Borrower shall by the fifteenth day of each month
provide the Secretary with a written statement showing the
balance of funds in the Guaranteed Loan Funds Account and the
withdrawals from such account during the preceding calendar
month, and a statement identifying the obligations and their
assignments in the Guaranteed Loan Funds Investment Account,
until such Accounts are fully disbursed.

(c) Upon the Secretary giving notice that the Borrower is in
Default under this Contract or the Note, all right, title,
and interest of the Borrower in and to the Guaranteed Loan
Funds and Guaranteed Loan Funds Investment Accounts shall
immediately vest in the Secretary for use in making payment
on the Note, purchase of Government Obligations in accordance
with paragraph 10, or payment of any other obligations of the
Borrower under this Contract or the Fiscal Agency/Trust
Agreements, in each case as elected by the Secretary in his
sole discretion.

2. Payments Due on Note. The Borrower shall pay to the Fiscal
Agent/Trustee, as collection agent for the Note, all amounts
due pursuant to the terms of the Note. In accordance with the
Note and the Fiscal Agency/Trust Agreements, payment shall be
made by 3:00 P.M. (New York City time) on the seventh
Business Day (the "Note Payment Date") preceding the relevant
Interest Due Date or Principal Due Date (each as defined in
the Note). If any Note Payment Date falls on a day that is
not a Business Day, then the required payment shall be made
on the next Business Day. Payment may be made by check or
wire transfer.

Upon final payment of all amounts due to Holders under the
Note, including any payment made by the Secretary pursuant to
the Guarantee, the Fiscal Agent/Trustee is required by the
Fiscal Agency/Trust Agreements to return the Note to the
Secretary. Upon final payment to the Secretary of any amounts
due as a result of Guarantee Payments or otherwise due under
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this Contract, the Secretary will cancel and return the Note
to the Borrower in discharge of the Borrower’s obligations
under the Note.

3. Selection of New Fiscal Agent or Trustee. The Secretary
shall select a new Fiscal Agent or Trustee if the Fiscal
Agent or Trustee resigns or is removed by the Secretary. The
Borrower hereby consents in advance to any such selection and
to any changes in the Fiscal Agency/Trust Agreements agreed
to by any Fiscal Agent or Trustee and the Secretary, subject
to paragraph 4(d) of this Contract.

4. Payments Due Fiscal Agent or Trustee; Documents to the
Secretary.

(a) The Borrower agrees to pay the Borrower’s share, as
determined by the Secretary, of the customary and usual
issuance, underwriting, and other costs related to the public
offering and future administration of the Note and the trust
certificates, as approved by the Secretary, including the
cost of reimbursement and/or compensation of the Trustee
pursuant to the Trust Agreement, including Sections 3.11 and
7.01 thereof. In connection with the public offering, such
payment shall either be made by wire transfer to the Trustee
on the day prior to the Public Offering Date or shall be
deducted from the Guaranteed Loan Funds on the Public
Offering Date.

(b) The Borrower shall submit to the Secretary not later
than twelve (12) Business Days prior to the Public Offering
Date applicable to the Note, this executed Contract, the
executed Note, and an opinion acceptable to the Secretary
from the Borrower's counsel to the effect that: (i) the
governing body of the Borrower has authorized by resolution
or ordinance, in accordance with applicable State and local
law, the issuance of the Note and the execution of this
Contract; (ii) the Note and this Contract are valid, binding,
and enforceable obligations of the Borrower; (iii) the pledge
of funds pursuant to 24 CFR §570.705(b)(2) and paragraph 5(a)
of this Contract is valid and binding; and (iv) there is no
outstanding litigation that will affect the validity of the
Note or this Contract. In addition, the Borrower shall submit
any other additional documents or opinions specifically
required by this Contract (e.g., paragraph 5(c), or paragraph
15, et seq.), at the time required thereby.

(c) The Borrower agrees to reimburse the Underwriters upon
demand by the Secretary for the Borrower’s share, as
determined by the Secretary, of all reasonable out-of-pocket
expenses (including reasonable fees and disbursements of
counsel) incurred in connection with a proposed public
offering, if the Underwriters incur such additional costs for
the public offering because the Borrower withdraws from the
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offering within ten Business Days of the Public Offering
Date, or if the Borrower fails for any reason timely to
submit in acceptable form any document required by this
Contract (including paragraph 4(b)) to be submitted before
the Public Offering Date. By execution and delivery of this
Contract to the Secretary, the Borrower hereby expressly
authorizes the Secretary to pay amounts due under this
paragraph from funds pledged under paragraph 5(a) of this
Contract.

(d) The undertakings in paragraphs 3 and 4 of this Contract
are expressly subject to the requirement that the Fiscal
Agency/Trust Agreements shall in no event require payment of
fees or charges, reimbursement of expenses, or any
indemnification by the Borrower from any source other than
funds or other security pledged, as may be augmented by
Borrower-specific terms for the benefit of the Secretary,
pursuant to paragraphs C, 5, or 15, et seq., of this
Contract.

5. Security. The Borrower hereby pledges as security for
repayment of the Note, and such other charges as may be
authorized in this Contract, the following:

(a) All allocations or grants which have been made or for
which the Borrower may become eligible under Section 106 of
the Act, as well as any grants which are or may become
available to the Borrower pursuant to Section 108(q).

(b) Program income, as defined at 24 CFR 570.500(a)(or any
successor regulation), directly generated from the use of the
Guaranteed Loan Funds.

(c) Other security as described in paragraph 15, et seq., or
incorporated herein by paragraph C hereof, as applicable.

(d) All proceeds (including insurance and condemnation
proceeds) from any of the foregoing.

(e) All funds or investments in the accounts established
pursuant to paragraphs 1 and 6 of this Contract.

6. Loan Repayment Account.

(a) All amounts pledged pursuant to paragraphs 5(b), 5(c),
and 5(d) of this Contract shall be deposited immediately on
receipt in a separate identifiable custodial account (the
"Loan Repayment Account") with a financial institution whose
deposits or accounts are Federally insured. The Loan
Repayment Account shall be established and designated as
prescribed in the attached form document entitled "Letter
Agreement for Section 108 Loan Guarantee Program Custodial
Account" (Attachment l) and shall be maintained for such
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pledged funds. The Loan Repayment Account need only be
established if and when the Borrower receives amounts pledged
pursuant to paragraph 5(b), 5(c) or 5(d). Such Letter
Agreement must be executed when the Loan Repayment Account is
established. (A fully executed copy of such Letter Agreement
shall be submitted to the Secretary within thirty days of its
execution.) Borrower shall make withdrawals from said account
only for the purpose of paying interest and principal due on
the Note (including the purchase of Government Obligations in
accordance with paragraph 10 hereof), for payment of any
other obligation of the Borrower under this Contract or the
Fiscal Agency/Trust Agreements, or for the temporary
investment of funds pursuant to this paragraph, until final
payment and discharge of the indebtedness evidenced by the
Note, unless otherwise expressly authorized by the Secretary
in writing. Such temporary investment of funds shall be
required within three Business Days after the balance of
deposited funds exceeds the amount of the Federal deposit
insurance on the Loan Repayment Account. At that time, any
balance of funds in the Loan Repayment Account exceeding such
insurance coverage shall be fully (100%) and continuously
invested in Government Obligations, as defined in paragraph
10 hereof.

All temporary investments, whether or not required as above,
shall be limited to Government Obligations having maturities
that are consistent with cash requirements for payment of
principal and interest as required under the Note. In no
event shall the maturities of such investments exceed one
year. All such investments shall be held in trust for the
benefit of the Secretary by the above financial institution
in an account (the "Loan Repayment Investment Account")
established and designated as prescribed in the attached form
document entitled "Letter Agreement for Section 108 Loan
Guarantee Program Custodial Investment Account" (Attachment
2), which account shall be maintained for all Government
Obligations purchased with funds from the Loan Repayment
Account. Such Letter Agreement must be executed when the Loan
Repayment Investment Account is established. (A fully
executed copy of such Letter Agreement shall be submitted to
the Secretary within thirty days of its execution.) All
proceeds and income derived from such investments shall be
returned to the Loan Repayment Account.

(b) Borrower shall by the fifteenth day of each month,
provide the Secretary with a written statement showing the
balance of funds in the Loan Repayment Account and the
deposits and withdrawals of all funds in such account during
the preceding calendar month and a statement identifying the
obligations and their assignments in the Loan Repayment
Investment Account, for any month in which there are funds in
such Accounts.
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(c) Upon the Secretary giving notice that the Borrower is in
Default under this Contract or the Note, all right, title,
and interest of the Borrower in and to the Loan Repayment and
Loan Repayment Investment Accounts shall immediately vest in
the Secretary for use in making payment on the Note, purchase
of Government Obligations in accordance with paragraph 10, or
payment of any other obligation of the Borrower under this
Contract or the Fiscal Agency/Trust Agreements, in each case
as elected by the Secretary in his sole discretion.

7. Use of CDBG, EDI or BEDI Funds for Repayment. Any funds
available to the Borrower under Section 106 of the Act
(including program income derived therefrom) are authorized to
be used by the Borrower for payments due on the Note, Optional
Redemption (as defined in the Note), payment of any other
obligation of the Borrower under this Contract or the Fiscal
Agency/Trust Agreements, or the purchase of Government
Obligations in accordance with paragraph 10. Any funds
specifically available to the Borrower for such payments or as a
debt service reserve under an EDI Grant Agreement pursuant to
Section 108(q) of the Act which supports the eligible project(s)
and activities financed by the Note may also be used therefor;
any other use of Section 108(q) funds for such purposes shall
require the prior written approval of the Secretary. Unless
otherwise specifically provided herein or unless otherwise
expressly authorized by the Secretary in writing, the Borrower
shall substantially disburse funds available in the Loan
Repayment or the Loan Repayment Investment Accounts before funds
from grants under Section 106 of the Act are withdrawn from the
U.S. Treasury for such purposes.

8. Secretary’s Right to Restrict Use of CDBG Funds to Repayment.
Upon a determination by the Secretary that payments required by
paragraph 2 and/or paragraph 4 of this Contract are unlikely to
be made as specified, the Secretary may give the Borrower notice
that the availability to the Borrower of funds pledged under
paragraph 5(a) of this Contract for purposes other than
satisfaction of the pledge is being restricted. This restriction
shall be in an amount estimated by the Secretary to be
sufficient to ensure that the payments referred to in paragraph
2 and/or paragraph 4 hereof are made when due. This restriction
may be given effect by conditioning the restricted amounts to
prohibit disbursement for purposes other than satisfaction of
the pledge at the time such restricted funds are approved as
grants, by limiting the Borrower's ability to draw down or
expend the restricted funds for other purposes, and by
disapproving payment requests submitted with respect to such
grants for purposes other than satisfaction of the pledge.

9. Secretary’s Right to Use Pledged Funds for Repayment. The
Secretary may use funds pledged under paragraph 5(a) of this
Contract or funds restricted under grants pursuant to paragraph
8 of this Contract to make any payment required of the Borrower
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under paragraph 2 and/or paragraph 4, if such payment has not
been timely made by the Borrower.

10. Defeasance. For purposes of this Contract, the Note shall be
deemed to have been paid (defeased) if there shall have been
deposited with the Trustee either moneys or Government
Obligations (defined below), which in the sole determination of
the Secretary, mature and bear interest at times and in amounts
sufficient, together with any other moneys on deposit with the
Trustee for such purpose, to pay when due the principal and
interest to become due on the Note. The Aggregate Principal
Amount of the Note or any unpaid Principal Amount may be so
defeased, in whole or in part, as of any Interest Due Date, or
any other Business Day acceptable to both HUD and the Borrower.
In accordance with the Note and the Trust Agreement, the
Borrower shall give timely notice and written instructions to
the Secretary and the Trustee concerning any principal amounts
proposed to be defeased, including any Optional Redemptions
proposed, which instructions shall be approved by the Secretary.
If the unpaid Aggregate Principal Amount of the Note guaranteed
pursuant to this Contract shall be defeased and deemed to have
been paid in full, then the Borrower shall be released from all
agreements, covenants, and further obligations under the Note.

"Government Obligation" means a direct obligation of, or any
obligation for which the full and timely payment of principal
and interest is guaranteed by, the United States of America,
including but not limited to, United States Treasury
Certificates of Indebtedness, Notes and Bonds - State and Local
Government Series or certificates of ownership of the principal
of or interest on direct obligations of, or obligations
unconditionally guaranteed by, the United States of America,
which obligations are held in trust by a commercial bank which
is a member of the Federal Reserve System and has capital and
surplus (exclusive of undivided profits) in excess of
$100,000,000.

11. Default.

(a) A Default under the Note and this Contract shall occur
upon failure by the Borrower to:

(i) pay when due an installment of principal or interest
on the Note; or (ii) punctually and properly perform,
observe, and comply with any covenant, agreement, or
condition contained in: (A) this Contract, (B) any
security agreement, deed of trust, mortgage, assignment,
guarantee, or other contract securing payment of
indebtedness evidenced by the Note, or (C) any future
amendments, modifications, restatements, renewals, or
extensions of any such documents.
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(b) The Borrower waives notice of Default and opportunity
for hearing with respect to a Default under paragraph 11(a).

(c) In addition to Defaults under paragraph 11(a), the
Secretary may declare the Note in Default if the Secretary
makes a final decision in accordance with the provisions of
section 111 of the Act and 24 CFR 570.913 (or any successor
provisions), including requirements for reasonable notice and
opportunity for hearing, that the Borrower has failed to
comply substantially with title I of the Act. Notwithstanding
any other provision, following the giving of such reasonable
notice, the Secretary may, in the Secretary’s sole discretion
pending the Secretary’s final decision, withhold the
guarantee of any or all obligations not yet guaranteed on
behalf of the Borrower under outstanding commitments, and/or
direct the Borrower's financial institution to: refuse to
honor any instruments drawn upon, or withdrawals from, the
Guaranteed Loan Funds Account or the Loan Repayment Account
initiated by the Borrower, and/or refuse to release
obligations and assignments by the Borrower from the
Guaranteed Loan Funds Investment Account or the Loan
Repayment Investment Account.

12. Remedial Actions. Upon a Default or declaration of Default
under this Contract, the Secretary may, in the Secretary’s sole
discretion, take any or all of the following remedial actions:

(a) With any funds or security pledged under this Contract, the
Secretary may (i) continue to make payments due on the Note,
(ii) make an acceleration payment with respect to the principal
amount of the Note subject to Optional Redemption as provided in
Section B of the Note, (iii) purchase Government Obligations in
accordance with paragraph 10 of this Contract, (iv) pay any
interest due for late payment as provided in the Note, this
Contract, or the Fiscal Agency/Trust Agreements, (v) pay any
other obligation of the Borrower under this Contract or the
Fiscal Agency/Trust Agreements, and/or (vi) pay any reasonable
expenses incurred by the Secretary or the Fiscal Agent/Trustee
as result of the Borrower's Default.

(b) The Secretary may withhold the guarantee of any or all
obligations not yet guaranteed or the disbursement of any or all
grants not yet disbursed in full under outstanding guarantee
commitments or grant approvals for the Borrower under Sections
108 and/or 106 of the Act.

(c) The Secretary may direct the Borrower's financial
institution to: refuse to honor any instruments drawn upon, or
withdrawals from, the Guaranteed Loan Funds Account or the Loan
Repayment Account by the Borrower, and/or refuse to release
obligations and assignments by the Borrower from the Guaranteed
Loan Funds Investment Account or the Loan Repayment Investment
Account; and/or direct the Borrower and/or the Borrower’s
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financial institution to transfer remaining balances from the
Guaranteed Loan Funds Account to the Loan Repayment Account.

(d) With respect to amounts subject to Optional Redemption, the
Secretary may accelerate the Note.

(e) The Secretary may exercise any other appropriate remedies
or sanctions available by law or regulation applicable to the
assistance provided under this Contract, or may institute any
other action available under law, to recover Guaranteed Loan
Funds or to reimburse the Secretary for any payment under the
Secretary's Guarantee or any reasonable expenses incurred by the
Secretary as a result of the Default.

(f) All notices and submissions provided for hereunder shall be
in writing (including by telex, telecopier or any other form of
facsimile communication) and mailed or sent or delivered, as to
each party hereto, at its address set forth below or at such
other address as shall be designated by such party in a written
notice to the other party hereto. All such notices and other
communications shall be effective when received as follows: (i)
if sent by hand delivery, upon delivery; (ii) if sent by mail,
upon the earlier of the date of receipt or five Business Days
after deposit in the mail, postage prepaid; (iii) if sent by
telex, upon receipt by the sender of an answer back; and (iv) if
sent by telecopier, upon confirmed receipt.

The Secretary:

U.S. Dept. of Housing and Urban Development
Attention: Paul Webster, Director
Financial Management Division
451 7th Street SW, Room 7180
Washington, DC 20410

Borrower:

13. Limited Liability. Notwithstanding any other provision of this
Contract, the Fiscal Agency/Trust Agreements or the Note, any
recovery against the Borrower for any liability for amounts due
pursuant to the Note, the Fiscal Agency/Trust Agreements and
this Contract shall be limited to the sources of security
pledged in paragraphs C, 5, or any Special Conditions of or
Modifications to this Contract, as applicable. Neither the
general credit nor the taxing power of the Borrower, or of the
State in which the Borrower is located, is pledged for any

City of National City
Attn: Leslie Deese, City Manager
City Manager's Office
1243 National City Blvd
National City, CA 91950
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payment due under the Note, the Contract, or the Fiscal
Agency/Trust Agreements.

14. Incorporated Grant Agreement. The Contract and the Note are
hereby incorporated in and made a part of the Grant Agreement
authorized by the Secretary on
under the Funding Approval for grant number B-00-MC-06-0560 to
the Borrower. In carrying out activities with the Guaranteed
Loan Funds hereunder, the Borrower agrees to comply with the Act
and 24 CFR Part 570, as provided in Subpart M thereof.

15. Special Conditions and Modifications:

(a) The Guaranteed Loan Funds shall be used only to pay
principal amounts due or payable on or after August 1,
2015, under that certain promissory note issued by the
Borrower and identified as Note Number B-00-MC-06-0560,
Series 2003-A. The Guaranteed Loan Funds shall be
deposited in a defeasance account established with the
Trustee pursuant to the Contract for Loan Guarantee
Assistance executed in connection with the issuance of
such promissory note. The Borrower agrees to pay to
the Trustee moneys in an amount equal to the amount of
the interest to become due on such promissory note on
August 1, 2015 for deposit in such defeasance account.
Such payment shall be in addition to any payment
required under paragraph 4(a) of this Contract and
shall be made by wire transfer to the Trustee on the
day prior to the Public Offering Date. In addition to
the Secretary’s rights under paragraph 9 of this
Contract, the Secretary may use funds pledged under
paragraph 5(a) of this Contract or funds restricted
under grants pursuant to paragraph 8 of this Contract
to make any payment required of the Borrower under this
paragraph 15(a), if such payment has not been timely
made by the Borrower.

(b) Additional Grounds for Default. Notice of Default.
Restriction of Pledged Grants. Availability of Other
Remedial Actions.

(i) The Borrower acknowledges and agrees that the
Secretary's guarantee of the Note is made in
reliance upon the availability of grants pledged
pursuant to paragraph 5(a) (individually, a
"Pledged Grant" and, collectively, the "Pledged
Grants") in any Federal fiscal year subsequent to
the Federal fiscal year ending September 30, 2014
to: (A) pay when due the payments to become due on
the Note, or (B) defease (or, if permitted,
prepay) the full amount outstanding on the Note.
The Borrower further acknowledges and agrees that
if the Secretary (in the Secretary's sole
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discretion) determines that Pledged Grants are
unlikely to be available for either of such
purposes, such determination shall be a
permissible basis for any of the actions specified
in paragraphs (ii) and (iii) below (without notice
or hearing, which the Borrower expressly waives).

(ii) Upon written notice from the Secretary to the
Borrower at the address specified in paragraph
12(f) above that the Secretary (in the Secretary's
sole discretion) has determined that Pledged
Grants are unlikely to be available for either of
the purposes specified in (A) and (B) of paragraph
(i) above (such notice being hereinafter referred
to as the "Notice of Impaired Security"), the
Secretary may limit the availability of Pledged
Grants by withholding amounts at the time a
Pledged Grant is approved or by disapproving
payment requests (drawdowns) submitted with
respect to Pledged Grants.

(iii) If after 60 days from the Notice of Impaired
Security the Secretary (in the Secretary's sole
discretion) determines that Pledged Grants are
still unlikely to be available for either of the
purposes specified in (A) and (B) of paragraph (i)
above, the Secretary may declare the Note in
Default and exercise any and all remedies
available under paragraph 12. This paragraph
(iii) shall not affect the right of the Secretary
to declare the Note and/or this Contract in
Default pursuant to paragraph 11 and to exercise
in connection therewith any and all remedies
available under paragraph 12.

(iv) All notices and submissions provided for hereunder
shall be submitted as directed in paragraph 12(f)
above.

[Rest of Page Intentionally Left Blank]
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THE UNDERSIGNED, as authorized officials on behalf of the
Borrower or the Secretary, have executed this Contract for Loan
Guarantee Assistance, which shall be effective upon delivery of
the Note and Guarantee as of the Public Offering Date (except
that paragraphs 4 and 15(a) hereof shall be effective when this
Contract is executed on behalf of the Borrower and delivered to
the Secretary).

The City of National City, CA
BORROWER

BY:
(Signature)

(Name)

(Title)

(Date)

SECRETARY OF HOUSING AND URBAN
DEVELOPMENT

BY:
(Signature)

Marion Mollegen McFadden
(Name)

Deputy Assistant Secretary
for Grant Programs

(Title)

(Date)
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April 21, 2015 

 

 

Secretary of Housing and Urban Development 

451 7th Street, SW  

Washington, DC 20410  

 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

 

 The undersigned, being duly licensed and in good standing to practice law in the State of 

California, is legal counsel to the City of National City ("Borrower").  As such, I have 

represented the Borrower regarding that certain promissory note, referred to as Note No. B-00-

MC-06-0560, in the Aggregate Principal Amount of $4,140,000 ("Note"), to be executed by the 

Borrower payable to the order of the Registered Holder thereof, and to be guaranteed by the 

Secretary of Housing and Urban Development ("HUD") under section 108 of the Housing and 

Community Development Act of 1974, as amended, 42 U.S.C. 5308 ("Section 108").  The Note 

will be included in a trust created by HUD (together with other Section 108 Notes issued by 

other borrowers), and trust certificates based on the trust will be sold in the Series 2015-A public 

offering by underwriters selected by HUD.  HUD's guarantee of the Note will be governed by the 

Contract for Loan Guarantee Assistance under Section 108 between the Borrower and HUD (the 

"Contract"), in which the Borrower pledges Community Development Block Grants pursuant to 

24 CFR 570.705(b)(2), as well as any other security specified in the Contract, as security for 

HUD's guarantee. 

 

 In my capacity as legal counsel, I have made an examination and investigation of all such 

matters of fact and questions of law as I consider necessary or advisable to enable me to render 

the opinion hereafter set forth.  Specifically, and without limiting the generality of the foregoing, 

I have examined: 

 

 1. Resolution No. _________ of the governing body of Borrower dated                      

authorizing Borrower to enter into this transaction, and authorizing Ron Morrison, 

Mayo of the City of National City to execute on behalf of Borrower all documents 

necessary or desirable to accomplish the transaction.  

 

 2. The Contract. 

 

 3. The Note.  

 

 4. The Amended and Restated Master Fiscal Agency Agreement dated as of 

May 17, 2000, the Trust Agreement dated as of January 1, 1995, together with 

Amendment No. 1 thereto, dated June 30, 2004, and the form of Supplement to 

the Trust Agreement to be executed by the Secretary of HUD for the closing of 

the public offering. 

 

 Based on the foregoing investigation and authorities, I am of the opinion that: 
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 1.  Borrower has authorized in accordance with applicable State and local law, the 

transaction, including issuance of the Note, the pledge of grant funds, and the execution of all 

documents necessary or desirable to accomplish the transaction. 

 

 2.  Borrower has authorized, in his capacity as Mayor, to execute the Contract, the Note 

and all documents necessary or desirable to accomplish the transaction.  

 

 3.  The Note and the Contract have been duly executed by the aforementioned authorized 

representative(s) of the Borrower, and upon delivery thereof, due execution of the Contract and 

Guarantee on behalf of HUD, and receipt of the loan proceeds on behalf of the Borrower, the 

Note and Contract, including the provisions for compensation of the Fiscal Agent/Trustee from 

funds pledged under the Contract (as incorporated therein), shall be valid, binding and 

enforceable obligations of the Borrower. 

 

 4.  The pledge of present and future Community Development Block Grants by the 

Borrower pursuant to 24 CFR 570.705(b)(2) and the Contract is valid and binding.  

 

 5.  There is no outstanding, or to my knowledge threatened, action, suit, proceeding, 

investigation or litigation by or against the Borrower that will affect the validity of the Note or 

the security therefor.  

 

 

 

Sincerely,   

 

 

 

 

Claudia G. Silva 

City Attorney 
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[6-24-11] 
 

SERIES 2015-A SUPPLEMENT 

TO TRUST AGREEMENT 

relating to 

$4,140,000 Aggregate Original Principal Amount 

SECTION 108 GOVERNMENT GUARANTEED 

PARTICIPATION CERTIFICATES, SERIES HUD 2015-A 

This SUPPLEMENT (the “Series 2015-A Supplement”), is entered into by the 

SECRETARY OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT (the “Secretary”) and THE 

BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON (successor to JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.), as trustee (the 

“Trustee”) under the Trust Agreement, dated as of January 1, 1995, by and between the Trustee 

and the Secretary, as sponsor of a Trust created on behalf of certain units of general local 

government and public agencies designated by such units of general local government (as 

amended or supplemented from time to time, the “Agreement”).  All capitalized terms used but 

not defined herein have the meanings ascribed thereto in the Agreement, as amended hereby. 

WITNESSETH 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement, the Trustee is to hold in trust certain Notes 

guaranteed by the Secretary and to issue Series 2015-A Certificates (the “Series 2015-A 

Certificates”) evidencing beneficial interests in a trust consisting of such Notes (the “Trust”); and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement, the Secretary and the Trustee are to enter into 

this Series 2010-A Supplement whereby the Secretary delivers the Notes and related Guarantee 

to the Trustee and the Secretary directs the Trustee to issue the Series 2015-A Certificates; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of these premises, the parties agree as follows: 
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1. Delivery and Acknowledgment. 

The Secretary hereby delivers to the Trustee (a) the Notes (together with any 

necessary endorsements thereon) listed on the attached Schedule 1, as identified by Borrower, 

Aggregate Principal Amounts, Principal Amounts, Principal Due Dates and interest rates and (b) 

the related Guarantee to hold in trust for the benefit of the Certificateholders.  The Secretary 

acknowledges the terms and conditions of the Agreement and hereby agrees that the Trust shall 

be governed by the terms thereof as amended hereby.  The term “Trust” as used herein shall refer 

to that Trust established as a result of the delivery to the Trustee of the Notes and related 

documents referred to herein. 

2. Authority to Issue Certificates. 

The Secretary hereby directs the Trustee, as agent for the Secretary, to issue 

Series 2010-A Certificates with respect to the Trust as follows: 

a. Name of Series.  The designation of the Series authorized hereby shall be 

“Section 108 Government Guaranteed Participation Certificates, Series HUD 2015-A, 

Guaranteed by the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development.” 

b. Issuance of Certificates.  Pursuant to Section 2.03 of the Trust Agreement, 

the Trustee is hereby authorized and directed to execute on behalf of the Secretary, authenticate 

and deliver, on this date, in the name of the Certificateholder, the Series 2015-A Certificates 

specified on the attached Schedule 2 against receipt of the Notes, the related Guarantee and this 

Series 2015-A Supplement. 

3. Acknowledgments and Certifications. 

a. The Secretary hereby certifies that it has satisfied all conditions on its part 

to be performed or satisfied as a condition to the issuance of the foregoing Certificates.  Without 

limiting the provisions of Section 3.11 and Section 7.01 of the Agreement, the Secretary further 
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certifies that the Trustee shall be paid, for services rendered in connection with the 

administration of the Trust assets listed on the attached Schedule 1, and pursuant to Section 7.01 

of the Agreement, a fee of $20,700. 

b. The Trustee hereby acknowledges receipt of the Trust assets listed on the 

attached Schedule 1. 

c. This Series 2015-A Supplement shall constitute the Supplement referred 

to in Section 2.01 of the Agreement. 

4. Modification and Ratification of the Agreement. 

a. Solely for purposes of this Series 2015-A Supplement and the Series 

2015-A Certificates, the definition of “Note” in Article I of the Agreement is hereby deleted in 

its entirety and replaced as follows: 

“Note:  Any note or other obligation issued by a Borrower, held by the 

Trustee on behalf of the Certificateholder(s) of a given Series, and guaranteed by 

the Secretary pursuant to Section 108, which is subject to this Agreement.” 

b. Solely for purposes of this Series 2015-A Supplement and the Series 

2015-A Certificates, the definition of “Record Date” in Article I of the Agreement is hereby 

deleted in its entirety and replaced as follows: 

“Record Date:  With respect to a Series and any Certificates issued in 

global form, the Business Day immediately preceding a Distribution Date, and 

with respect to a Series and any Definitive Certificates, the 15th calendar day 

preceding a Distribution Date (whether or not a Business Day).” 

c. Solely for purposes of this Series 2015-A Supplement and the Series 

2015-A Certificates, the first sentence of Section 2.01(b) of the Agreement is hereby deleted in 

its entirety and replaced as follows: 
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“Each of the Borrower’s Notes shall be in the form of a fully registered 

note or other obligation, registered in the name of the Holder.” 

d. Solely for purposes of this Series 2015-A Supplement and the Series 

2015-A Certificates, Section 3.02 of the Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced 

as follows: 

“Any term of any Note may be modified by such amendments as may be 

agreed upon from time to time by the Secretary and the Borrower under such 

Note.  No such change in the terms of any Note shall alter or affect the 

Secretary’s Guaranty of such Note on the basis of the original terms thereof, 

provided that the Notes shall not be modified in a manner that would cause the 

related Trust to fail to be a “grantor trust” for federal income tax purposes, as 

intended in Section 4.02.” 

e. Solely for purposes of this Series 2015-A Supplement and the Series 

2015-A Certificates, the first paragraph of Section 3.03 of the Agreement is hereby deleted in its 

entirety and replaced as follows: 

“If so provided in the applicable Note (subject to the provisions set forth 

herein and in such Notes) certain Principal Amounts of the Notes may be 

prepayable in whole or in part at the option of the Borrower as of any Interest Due 

Date on or after the initial date for Optional Redemption as specified in the related 

Note. If  no initial date for Optional Redemption is indicated in the applicable 

Note, no Principal Amount stated therein for such Note will be payable prior to 

the Note Payment Date preceding the related Principal Due Date. In order to elect 

an Optional Redemption of a prepayable Principal Amount, the Borrower shall 



Attachment 6 

 

 

give notice to the Trustee, through the Secretary, of its intention to make a 

prepayment of principal not less than sixty (60) days nor more than ninety (90) 

days prior to the Interest Due Date as of which the Borrower intends to make such 

prepayment. The Trustee shall promptly send an acknowledgment of timely 

receipt, through the Secretary, of a Borrower's notice of Optional Redemption to 

the Director, Financial Management Division. Consistent with any such notice of 

Optional Redemption, the Trustee shall give notice thereof to the related 

Certificateholders not less than thirty (30) nor more than sixty (60) days prior to 

the desired redemption date. With respect to any notice by a Borrower of its 

intention to prepay a Note, once given by a Borrower, such notice of an Optional 

Redemption may not be revoked by the Borrower after the Trustee has provided 

notice of such Optional Redemption to the related Certificateholders. Any 

revocation of such notice after the Trustee has provided notice of such Optional 

Redemption to said Certificateholders shall be an Event of Default under the 

corresponding Contract. The Trustee shall apply any payments received in respect 

of permitted Optional Redemptions to the outstanding Principal Amount of the 

related Note designated in the instructions of the related Borrower set forth in the 

above notice of prepayment, in each case, as approved in writing by the Secretary. 

Notwithstanding any contrary provision in a Note with respect to the time by 

which payments in respect of permitted Optional Redemptions shall be received 

by the Trustee (the “Payment Deadline”), the related Borrower shall be entitled to 

make such payments to the Trustee by no later than 10:00 AM New York City 

time on the related Interest Due Date without thereby violating the Payment 
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Deadline. Notwithstanding anything in this Section 3.03 to the contrary, notice by 

the Trustee of an Optional Redemption that constitutes a final payment with 

respect to a Certificate shall be given in accordance with, and subject to the 

provisions of, Section 9.02.” 

f. Solely for purposes of this Series 2015-A Supplement and the Series 

2015-A Certificates,  the first and second paragraphs of Section 3.07 of the Agreement are 

hereby deleted in their entirety and replaced as follows: 

Any Borrower may defease the unpaid aggregate Principal Amount of a 

Note, or the unpaid Principal Amount due on a Principal Due Date, in whole or in 

part, at any time, subject to the corresponding Contract and this Agreement.  For 

each Note or Principal Amount (or portion thereof) that the related Borrower 

elects to defease, the Borrower shall establish and maintain with the Trustee a 

trust account (a “Defeasance Account”), separate and apart from all other 

accounts of such Borrower and the Trustee.  The Borrower shall irrevocably 

deposit into such account either moneys or Government Obligations that, in the 

sole discretion of the Secretary, mature and bear interest at times and in amounts 

sufficient, together with the moneys already on deposit with the Trustee for such 

purpose, to pay when due the principal and interest to become due with respect to 

the related Principal Amount (or portion thereof) that the Borrower elects to 

defease, in accordance with the notice of the Borrower as specified below. 

The Borrower’s election to defease shall be evidenced by giving written 

notices to the Trustee and the Secretary, which notices shall authorize and direct 

the establishment of the related Defeasance Account, shall specify the money and 
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Government Obligations to be deposited therein and shall specify the particular 

Principal Amounts (or portions thereof) being defeased and the related Principal 

Due Date(s) and Optional Redemption Date(s) (consistent with the related Note 

and Contract).  For all purposes of this Agreement, to the extent that a Principal 

Amount (or portion thereof) is so specified for defeasance in accordance with the 

Contract, such specification shall constitute an election to redeem on the date 

specified in the foregoing notice for purposes of the related Note, subject to 

approval of the Secretary.  Upon and in accordance with the Secretary’s 

instructions pursuant to the corresponding Contract, the Trustee shall apply so 

much of the sums deposited into a Defeasance Account as shall be necessary to 

purchase the Government Obligations designated by the Secretary’s instructions.  

If the funds deposited were insufficient, or there were excess funds deposited, the 

Trustee shall follow the Secretary’s directions as to the disposition of such funds.” 

g. The Agreement as modified and supplemented by this Series 2010-A 

Supplement with respect to the Series 2015-A Certificates (but which modification and 

supplement shall not apply to any other Series of Certificates unless otherwise specified in the 

related Supplement for such Series of Certificates) is in all respects ratified and confirmed, and 

the Agreement as so modified and supplemented by this Series 2015-A Supplement shall be 

read, taken and construed as one and the same instrument. 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Series 2015-A Supplement to be 

executed as of the _____ day of __________. 

SECRETARY OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT 

By: ___________________________________________________ 

 Name:  

 Title:     

             

 

 

 

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, as Trustee 

By: ___________________________________________________ 

 Name:    

 Title:     Authorized Signer 
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SCHEDULE 1 TO SERIES _____-A SUPPLEMENT 

TO TRUST AGREEMENT 

TRUST ASSETS ASSIGNED TO TRUSTEE 

 

PRINCIPAL 

AMOUNT 

 

PRINCIPAL 

DUE DATE 

 

INTEREST RATE 
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BORROWER INFORMATION 

 

[See Attached] 
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SCHEDULE 2 TO SERIES _____-A SUPPLEMENT 

TO TRUST AGREEMENT 

CERTIFICATES TO BE ISSUED 

CUSIP Number Principal Amount Maturity Date1 Interest Rate 

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

 

 

                                                           
1 Principal amounts due on or after August 1, 20__ are subject to earlier payment on any Interest Due Date on or 

after August 1, 20__ upon an Optional Redemption or an Acceleration Event. 
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The following page(s) contain the backup material for Agenda Item: Temporary Use 

Permit – ‘Every Fifteen Minutes’ hosted by the National City Police Department at 

Sweetwater High School from May 14, 2015 to May 15, 2015. (Neighborhood Services) 

































CITY OF NATIONAL CITY 

NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES DIVISION 

APPLICATION FOR A TEMPORARY USE PERMIT 

RECOMMENDED APPROVALS AND CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 

 

SPONSORING ORGANIZATION:  National City Police Department 

EVENT:   Every Fifteen Minutes 

DATE OF EVENT:  May 15-16, 2013 

TIME OF EVENT:  8 a.m. – 6 p.m. 
 
APPROVALS: 
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES      YES  [ x ]        NO  [    ] SEE CONDITIONS   [ x ] 
COMMUNITY SERVICES                 YES  [ x ]        NO  [    ] SEE CONDITIONS   [ x ] 
RISK MANAGER YES  [ x ]        NO  [    ] SEE CONDITIONS   [ x ] 
PUBLIC WORKS YES  [ x ]        NO  [    ] SEE CONDITIONS   [ x ] 
FINANCE YES  [ x ]        NO  [    ] SEE CONDITIONS   [    ] 
FIRE      YES  [ x ]        NO  [    ] SEE CONDITIONS   [ x ] 
POLICE      YES  [ x ]       NO  [    ]   SEE CONDITIONS   [ x ] 
CITY ATTORNEY      YES  [ x ]        NO  [    ] SEE CONDITIONS   [ x ] 
NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES      YES  [ x ]        NO  [    ] SEE CONDITIONS   [ x ] 

             
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL: 
 
 

PUBLIC WORKS (619) 336-4590 
 

Street Division: The cost for the street closure for this event. 
 

1. Staff will post “No Parking” signs in effected street before the event. 
2. Staff will install barricades to the effected streets prior to the event and 

remove them after at the conclusion of the event. 
3. The cost to provide street personal support for this event is estimated to 

be. 
 

 “No Parking “ signs        16 X $0.45 =   $     7.20 

 Barricades                           6 X $0.35 =    $     2.10 

 Equipment                          4 X $19.09 = $   76.36 

 Man Hrs.                              4 X $32.57 = $ 130.28 
                                                                      --------------------------     
                                                                                Total   = $ 215.94 
 
Facilities Division: 

No involvement by custodial or trade personnel. 

Parks Division: 

No involvement. 
  
 



FIRE (619) 336-4554 

 
Stipulations required by the Fire Department for this event are as follows: 
 

Fire has no comment with this event.  Fire will be aware of road closure. 

 

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES (619) 336-4318 
 

Engineering has prepared a formal Traffic Control Plan for this TUP as it 
affects Highland Avenue, one of our main North/South thoroughfares. 
Please see attached. 
. 
 

COMMUNITY SERVICES  

 
 No comments  

 
 

RISK MANAGER 
 

Applicant to provide insurance certificate and specific endorsement 
naming the City of National City as an additional named insured, we 
should then be ok to proceed. 

 
 

CITY ATTORNEY 

 
Requires an indemnification and hold harmless agreement, and a policy of 
general liability insurance, with the City and its officials, employees, agents 
and volunteers as additional insureds, with amounts of coverage to be 
determined by the Risk Manager. 

 
 

POLICE 

 
No stipulations. We have been working with legal, risk assessment and 
the rest of the City departments. 

 

NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES 

 
 No stipulations  
 

FINANCE  
 
 Finance has no involvement.  
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Community Development Commission-Housing Authority of the City of National City 

authorizing the Executive Director to execute a Subordination Agreement with 

Summercrest Apartments, L.P. subordinating the Project Deed of Trust that secure 
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RECORDING REQUESTED BY:  
 

OAK GROVE COMMERCIAL MORTGAGE, LLC,  

2177 Youngman Avenue, Suite 300, 

St. Paul, MN 55116 

Attention: Loan Servicing 

 

WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO:  

 

Thomas P. Wild, Esq.   

Wild Law Group, LLC 

475 Wall Street 

Princeton, New Jersey 08540 

 
SPACE ABOVE LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE  

 

 

SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT 

 

GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY 

 

(Revised 3-1-2014) 
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Freddie Mac Loan Number: __________________ 

Property Name: Summercrest Apartments 

 

SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT 

 

GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY 

 

(Revised 3-1-2014) 

 

THIS SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT (“Agreement”) is entered into this ___ day of 

____________________, 2015, by and between (i) OAK GROVE COMMERCIAL 

MORTGAGE, LLC, a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the 

State of Delaware (“Senior Mortgagee”) and (ii) COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF NATIONAL CITY, acting in its capacity as the Housing 

Authority of the City of National City (“Subordinate Mortgagee”). 

 

RECITALS 

 

A. Summercrest Apartments, L.P., a limited partnership organized under the laws of the 

State of Delaware (“Borrower”) is the owner of certain land located in San Diego 

County, California, described in Exhibit A (“Land”). The Land is improved with a 

multifamily rental housing project (“Improvements”).  

 

B. Senior Mortgagee has made or is making a loan to Borrower in the original principal 

amount of $[38,000,000] (“Senior Loan”) upon the terms and conditions of a 

Multifamily Loan and Security Agreement dated as of the date hereof between Senior 

Mortgagee and Borrower (“Senior Loan Agreement”) in connection with the Mortgaged 

Property. The Senior Loan is secured by a Multifamily Deed of Trust, Assignment of 

Rents, Security Agreement and Fixture Filing, dated as of the date hereof (“Senior 

Mortgage”) encumbering the Land, the Improvements and related personal and other 

property described and defined in the Senior Mortgage as the “Mortgaged Property.” 

 

C. Subordinate Mortgagee is the holder of a Declaration of Covenants and Restrictions 

(Tenant Restrictions)(“Regulatory Agreement”), dated December 18, 2001, executed by 

Plaza Manor Preservation, L.P. and recorded June 19, 2002 in the office of the County 

Recorder of San Diego County, California (“Recording Office”) as Document Number 

2002-0518422 and assumed by Borrower pursuant to a certain Assignment and 

Assumption of Declaration of Covenants and Restrictions and Deed of Trust dated 

December 19, 2013 and recorded in the Recorder’s Office as Instrument No.__________ 

(“Assumption Agreement”)  which Regulatory Agreement is secured by that certain 

Project Deed of Trust encumbering all or a portion of the Mortgaged Property, dated 

December 18, 2001, executed by Plaza Manor Preservation, L.P. and recorded June 19, 

2002 in the Recorder’s Office as Instrument No.2002-0518423  (“Subordinate 

Mortgage”) as assumed by the Borrower pursuant to the Assumption Agreement.  
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D. The Senior Mortgage will be recorded in the Recording Office concurrently herewith.   

 

E. The execution and delivery of this Agreement is a condition of Senior Mortgagee’s 

making of the Senior Loan.  

 

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are 

acknowledged, the parties agree as follows: 

 

1. Definitions. The following terms, when used in this Agreement (including, as 

appropriate, when used in the above recitals), will have the following meanings.  

 

(a) The terms “Condemnation,” “Imposition Deposits,” “Impositions,” “Leases,” 

“Rents” and “Restoration,” as well as any term used in this Agreement and not 

otherwise defined in this Agreement, will have the meanings given to those terms 

in the Senior Loan Agreement. 

 

(b) “Bankruptcy Proceeding” means any bankruptcy, reorganization, insolvency, 

composition, restructuring, dissolution, liquidation, receivership, assignment for 

the benefit of creditors, or custodianship action or proceeding under any federal or 

state law with respect to Borrower, any guarantor of any of the Senior 

Indebtedness, any of their respective properties, or any of their respective 

partners, members, officers, directors, or shareholders. 

 

(c) “Borrower” means all persons or entities identified as “Borrower” in the first 

Recital of this Agreement, together with their successors and assigns, and any 

other person or entity who acquires title to the Mortgaged Property after the date 

of this Agreement; provided that the term “Borrower” will not include Senior 

Mortgagee if Senior Mortgagee acquire titles to the Mortgaged Property. 

 

(d) “Casualty” means the occurrence of damage to or loss of all or any portion of the 

Mortgaged Property by fire or other casualty. 

 

(e) “Enforcement Action” means any of the following actions taken by or at the 

direction of Subordinate Mortgagee: the acceleration of all or any part of the 

Subordinate Indebtedness, the advertising of or commencement of any foreclosure 

or trustee’s sale proceedings, the exercise of any power of sale, the acceptance of 

a deed or assignment in lieu of foreclosure or sale, the collecting of Rents, the 

obtaining of or seeking of the appointment of a receiver, the seeking of default 

interest, the taking of possession or control of any of the Mortgaged Property, the 

commencement of any suit or other legal, administrative, or arbitration 

proceeding based upon the Subordinate Note or any other of the Subordinate 

Documents, the exercising of any banker’s lien or rights of set-off or recoupment, 

or the exercise of any other remedial action against Borrower, any other party 

liable for any of the Subordinate Indebtedness or obligated under any of the 

Subordinate Documents, or the Mortgaged Property. 
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(f) “Enforcement Action Notice” means a written notice from Subordinate 

Mortgagee to Senior Mortgagee, given following one or more Subordinate 

Mortgage Default(s) and the expiration of any notice or cure periods provided for 

such Subordinate Mortgage Default(s) in the Subordinate Documents, setting 

forth in reasonable detail the Subordinate Mortgage Default(s) and the 

Enforcement Actions proposed to be taken by Subordinate Mortgagee.  

 

(g) “Loss Proceeds” means all monies received or to be received under any 

insurance policy, from any condemning authority, or from any other source, as a 

result or any Condemnation or Casualty. 

 

(h) “Notice” is defined in Section 6(d). 

 

(i) “Regulatory Agreement” means the Regulatory Agreement, as defined in the 

Recitals.   

 

(j) “Senior Indebtedness” means the “Indebtedness” as defined in the Senior Loan 

Agreement. 

 

(k)  “Senior Loan Documents” means the “Loan Documents” as defined in the 

Senior Loan Agreement. 

 

(l) “Senior Mortgage Default” means any act, failure to act, event, condition, or 

occurrence which constitutes, or which with the giving of Notice or the passage of 

time, or both, would constitute, an “Event of Default” as defined in the Senior 

Loan Agreement.  

 

(m) “Senior Mortgagee” means the “Lender” as defined in the Senior Mortgage. 

When any other person or entity becomes the legal holder of the Senior Note, 

such other person or entity automatically will become Senior Mortgagee. 

 

(n) “Senior Note” means the promissory note or other evidence of the Senior 

Indebtedness referred to in the Senior Loan Agreement and any replacement of 

the Senior Note. 

 

(o) “Subordinate Indebtedness” means all sums evidenced or secured or guaranteed 

by, or otherwise due and payable to Subordinate Mortgagee pursuant to, the 

Subordinate Documents. 

 

(p) “Subordinate Documents” means the Subordinate Mortgage, the Regulatory 

Agreement and all other documents at any time evidencing, securing, 

guaranteeing, or otherwise delivered in connection with the Subordinate 

Indebtedness, as the same may be amended from time to time. 
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(q) “Subordinate Mortgage Default” means any act, failure to act, event, condition, 

or occurrence which allows (but for any contrary provision of this Agreement), or 

which with the giving of Notice or the passage of time, or both, would allow (but 

for any contrary provision of this Agreement), Subordinate Mortgagee to take an 

Enforcement Action. 

 

(r) “Subordinate Mortgagee” means the person or entity named as such in the first 

paragraph of this Agreement and any other person or entity who becomes the 

legal holder of the Subordinate Note after the date of this Agreement. 

 

2. Subordination of Subordinate Indebtedness. 

 

(a) The Subordinate Indebtedness is and will at all times continue to be subject and 

subordinate in right of payment to the prior payment in full of the Senior 

Indebtedness.  

 

(b) The Subordinate Mortgagee acknowledges that a Subordinate Mortgage Default 

constitutes a Senior Mortgage Default. Accordingly, upon the occurrence of a 

Subordinate Mortgage Default, Subordinate Mortgagee will be deemed to have 

actual knowledge of a Senior Mortgage Default. 

 

(c) If (i) Subordinate Mortgagee receives any payment, property, or asset of any kind 

or in any form on account of the Subordinate Indebtedness (including any 

proceeds from any Enforcement Action) after a Senior Mortgage Default of which 

Subordinate Mortgagee has actual knowledge (or is deemed to have actual 

knowledge as provided in 2(b) above) or has been given Notice, or (ii) 

Subordinate Mortgagee receives, voluntarily or involuntarily, by operation of law 

or otherwise, any payment, property, or asset in or in connection with any 

Bankruptcy Proceeding, such payment, property, or asset will be received and 

held in trust for Senior Mortgagee. Subordinate Mortgagee will promptly remit, in 

kind and properly endorsed as necessary, all such payments, properties, and assets 

to Senior Mortgagee. Senior Mortgagee will apply any payment, asset, or property 

so received from Subordinate Mortgagee to the Senior Indebtedness in such order, 

amount (with respect to any asset or property other than immediately available 

funds), and manner as Senior Mortgagee determines in its sole and absolute 

discretion.  

 

(d) Without limiting the complete subordination of the Subordinate Indebtedness to 

the payment in full of the Senior Indebtedness, in any Bankruptcy Proceeding, 

upon any payment or distribution (whether in cash, property, securities, or 

otherwise) to creditors (i) the Senior Indebtedness will first be paid in full in cash 

before Subordinate Mortgagee will be entitled to receive any payment or other 

distribution on account of or in respect of the Subordinate Indebtedness, and (ii) 

until all of the Senior Indebtedness is paid in full in cash, any payment or 

distribution to which Subordinate Mortgagee would be entitled but for this 
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Agreement (whether in cash, property, or other assets) will be made to Senior 

Mortgagee. 

 

(e) The subordination of the Subordinate Indebtedness will continue if any payment 

under the Senior Loan Documents (whether by or on behalf of Borrower, as 

proceeds of security or enforcement of any right of set-off or otherwise) is for any 

reason repaid or returned to Borrower or its insolvent estate, or avoided, set aside 

or required to be paid to Borrower, a trustee, receiver or other similar party under 

any bankruptcy, insolvency, receivership or similar law. In such event, any or all 

of the Senior Indebtedness originally intended to be satisfied will be deemed to be 

reinstated and outstanding to the extent of any repayment, return, or other action, 

as if such payment on account of the Senior Indebtedness had not been made.  

 

3. Subordination of Subordinate Documents. 

 

(a) Each of the Subordinate Documents is, and will at all times remain, subject and 

subordinate in all respects to the liens, terms, covenants, conditions, operations, 

and effects of each of the Senior Loan Documents.  

 

(b) The subordination of the Subordinate Documents and of the Subordinate 

Indebtedness will apply and continue notwithstanding (i) the actual date and time 

of execution, delivery, recording, filing or perfection of each of the Senior Loan 

Documents and of each of the Subordinate Documents, and (ii) the availability of 

any collateral to Senior Mortgagee, including the availability of any collateral 

other than the Mortgaged Property.  

 

(c) By reason of, and without in any way limiting, the full subordination of the 

Subordinate Indebtedness and the Subordinate Documents provided for in this 

Agreement, all rights and claims of Subordinate Mortgagee under the Subordinate 

Documents in or to all or any portion of the Mortgaged Property are expressly 

subject and subordinate in all respects to the rights and claims of Senior 

Mortgagee under the Senior Loan Documents in or to the Mortgaged Property. 

 

(d) If Subordinate Mortgagee, by indemnification, subrogation or otherwise, acquires 

any lien, estate, right or other interest in any of the Mortgaged Property, then that 

lien, estate, right or other interest will be fully subject and subordinate to the 

receipt by Senior Mortgagee of payment in full of the Senior Indebtedness, and to 

the Senior Loan Documents, to the same extent as the Subordinate Indebtedness 

and the Subordinate Documents are subordinate pursuant to this Agreement. 

 

 

4. Additional Representations and Covenants. 

 

(a) Subordinate Mortgagee represents and warrants that each of the following is true: 
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(i)  Subordinate Mortgagee is now the owner and holder of the Subordinate 

Documents. 

 

(ii)  The Subordinate Documents are now in full force and effect. 

 

(iii)  The Subordinate Documents have not been modified or amended. 

 

(iv)  To the actual knowledge of the Subordinate Mortgagee, as of the date of 

this Agreement, no Subordinate Mortgage Default has occurred.  

 

(v)  None of the rights of Subordinate Mortgagee under any of the Subordinate 

Documents are subject to the rights of any third parties, by way of 

subrogation, indemnification or otherwise. 

 

(b) Without the prior written consent of Senior Mortgagee in each instance, 

Subordinate Mortgagee will not do any of the following: 

 

(i)  Amend, modify, waive, extend, renew, or replace any provision of any of 

the Subordinate Documents.  

 

(ii)  Pledge, assign, transfer, convey, or sell any interest in the Subordinate 

Indebtedness or any of the Subordinate Documents.  

 

(iii)  Take any action which has the effect of increasing the Subordinate 

Indebtedness. 

 

(v)  Appear in, defend or bring any action to protect Subordinate Mortgagee’s 

interest in the Mortgaged Property. 

 

(vi)  Take any action concerning environmental matters affecting the 

Mortgaged Property. 

 

(c) Subordinate Mortgagee will deliver to Senior Mortgagee a copy of each Notice 

received or delivered by Subordinate Mortgagee pursuant to the Subordinate 

Documents or in connection with the Subordinate Indebtedness, simultaneously 

with Subordinate Mortgagee’s delivery or receipt of such Notice. Senior 

Mortgagee will deliver to Subordinate Mortgagee in the manner required in 

Section 5(b) a copy of each Notice of a Senior Mortgage Default delivered to 

Borrower by Senior Mortgagee. Neither giving nor failing to give a Notice to 

Senior Mortgagee or Subordinate Mortgagee pursuant to this Section 4(c) will 

affect the validity of any Notice given by Senior Mortgagee or Subordinate 

Mortgagee to Borrower, as between Borrower and such of Senior Mortgagee or 

Subordinate Mortgagee as provided the Notice to Borrower.  

 

(d) Without the prior written consent of Senior Mortgagee in each instance, 

Subordinate Mortgagee will not commence, or join with any other creditor in 
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commencing, any Bankruptcy Proceeding. In the event of a Bankruptcy 

Proceeding, Subordinate Mortgagee will not vote affirmatively in favor of any 

plan of reorganization or liquidation unless Senior Mortgagee has also voted 

affirmatively in favor of such plan. In the event of any Bankruptcy Proceeding, 

Subordinate Mortgagee will not contest the continued accrual of interest on the 

Senior Indebtedness, in accordance with and at the rates specified in the Senior 

Loan Documents, both for periods before and for periods after the commencement 

of such Bankruptcy Proceedings. 

 

(e) [Intentionally Omitted.].  

 

(f) All requirements pertaining to insurance under the Subordinate Documents 

(including requirements relating to amounts and types of coverages, deductibles 

and special endorsements) will be deemed satisfied if Borrower complies with the 

insurance requirements under the Senior Loan Documents and of Senior 

Mortgagee. All original policies of insurance required pursuant to the Senior Loan 

Documents will be held by Senior Mortgagee. Nothing in this Section 4(f) will 

preclude Subordinate Mortgagee from requiring that it be named as a mortgagee 

and loss payee, as its interest may appear, under all policies of property damage 

insurance maintained by Borrower with respect to the Mortgaged Property, 

provided such action does not affect the priority of payment of Loss Proceeds, or 

that Subordinate Mortgagee be named as an additional insured under all policies 

of liability insurance maintained by Borrower with respect to the Mortgaged 

Property. 

 

(g) In the event of a Condemnation or a Casualty, all of the following provisions will 

apply:  

 

(i) The rights of Subordinate Mortgagee (under the Subordinate Documents 

or otherwise) to participate in any proceeding or action relating to a 

Condemnation or a Casualty, or to participate or join in any settlement of, 

or to adjust, any claims resulting from a Condemnation or a Casualty, will 

be and remain subordinate in all respects to Senior Mortgagee’s rights 

under the Senior Loan Documents with respect thereto, and Subordinate 

Mortgagee will be bound by any settlement or adjustment of a claim 

resulting from a Condemnation or a Casualty made by Senior Mortgagee. 

 

(ii) All Loss Proceeds will be applied either to payment of the costs and 

expenses of Restoration or to payment on account of the Senior 

Indebtedness, as and in the manner determined by Senior Mortgagee in its 

sole discretion. 

 

(iii) If Senior Mortgagee applies or releases Loss Proceeds for the purposes of 

Restoration of the Mortgaged Property, then Subordinate Mortgagee will 

release for such purpose all of its right, title and interest, if any, in and to 

such Loss Proceeds. If Senior Mortgagee holds Loss Proceeds, or monitors 
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the disbursement thereof, Subordinate Mortgagee will not do so. Nothing 

contained in this Agreement will be deemed to require Senior Mortgagee 

to act for or on behalf of Subordinate Mortgagee in connection with any 

Restoration or to hold or monitor any Loss Proceeds in trust for or 

otherwise on behalf of Subordinate Mortgagee, and all or any Loss 

Proceeds may be commingled with any funds of Senior Mortgagee. 

 

(iv) If Senior Mortgagee elects to apply Loss Proceeds to payment on account 

of the Senior Indebtedness, and if the application of such Loss Proceeds 

results in the payment in full of the entire Senior Indebtedness, any 

remaining Loss Proceeds held by Senior Mortgagee will be paid to 

Subordinate Mortgagee unless another party has asserted a claim to the 

remaining Loss Proceeds. 

 

(h) Subordinate Mortgagee will enter into attornment and non-disturbance 

agreements with all tenants under commercial or retail Leases, if any, to whom 

Senior Mortgagee has granted attornment and non-disturbance, on the same terms 

and conditions given by Senior Mortgagee. 

 

(i) Regardless of any contrary provision in the Subordinate Documents, Subordinate 

Mortgagee will not collect payments for the purpose of escrowing for any cost or 

expense related to the Mortgaged Property or for any portion of the Subordinate 

Indebtedness. 

 

(j) Within 10 days after request by Senior Mortgagee, Subordinate Mortgagee will 

furnish Senior Mortgagee with a statement, duly acknowledged and certified 

setting forth the then-current amount and terms of the Subordinate Indebtedness, 

confirming that there exists no default under the Subordinate Documents (or 

describing any default that does exist), and certifying to such other information 

with respect to the Subordinate Indebtedness as Senior Mortgagee may request. 

 

(k) Senior Mortgagee may amend, waive, postpone, extend, renew, replace, reduce or 

otherwise modify any provisions of the Senior Loan Documents without the 

necessity of obtaining the consent of or providing Notice to Subordinate 

Mortgagee, and without affecting any of the provisions of this Agreement. 

Notwithstanding the foregoing, Senior Mortgagee may not modify any provision 

of the Senior Loan Documents that increases the Senior Indebtedness, except for 

increases in the Senior Indebtedness that result from advances made by Senior 

Mortgagee to protect the security or lien priority of Senior Mortgagee under the 

Senior Loan Documents or to cure defaults under the Subordinate Documents. 

 

5. Default Under Loan Documents. 
 

(a) For a period of 90 days following delivery to Senior Mortgagee of an 

Enforcement Action Notice, Senior Mortgagee will have the right, but not the 

obligation, to cure any Subordinate Mortgage Default, provided that if such 
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Subordinate Mortgage Default is a non-monetary default and is not capable of 

being cured within such 90-day period and Senior Mortgagee has commenced and 

is diligently pursuing such cure to completion, Senior Mortgagee will have such 

additional period of time as may be required to cure such Subordinate Mortgage 

Default or until such time, if ever, as Senior Mortgagee (i) discontinues its pursuit 

of any cure and/or (ii) delivers to Subordinate Mortgagee Senior Mortgagee’s 

written consent to the Enforcement Action described in the Enforcement Action 

Notice. Senior Mortgagee will not be subrogated to the rights of Subordinate 

Mortgagee under the Subordinate Documents by reason of Senior Mortgagee 

having cured any Subordinate Mortgage Default. However, Subordinate 

Mortgagee acknowledges that all amounts advanced or expended by Senior 

Mortgagee in accordance with the Senior Loan Documents or to cure a Subordinate 

Mortgage Default will be added to and become a part of the Senior Indebtedness 

and will be secured by the lien of the Senior Mortgage. 

 

(b) Senior Mortgagee will deliver to Subordinate Mortgagee a copy of any Notice sent 

by Senior Mortgagee to Borrower of a Senior Mortgage Default within 5 Business 

Days of sending such Notice to Borrower. Failure of Senior Mortgagee to send 

Notice to Subordinate Mortgagee will not prevent the exercise of Senior 

Mortgagee’s rights and remedies under the Senior Loan Documents. Subordinate 

Mortgagee will have the right, but not the obligation, to cure any monetary Senior 

Mortgage Default within 30 days following the date of such Notice; provided, 

however, that Senior Mortgagee will be entitled during such 30-day period to 

continue to pursue its remedies under the Senior Loan Documents.   

 

  

 Subordinate Mortgagee may, within 90 after the date of the Notice, cure a non-

monetary Senior Mortgage Default if during such 90-day period, Subordinate 

Mortgagee keeps current all payments required by the Senior Loan Documents. If 

such a non-monetary Senior Mortgage Default creates an unacceptable level of risk 

relative to the Mortgaged Property, or Senior Mortgagee’s secured position relative 

to the Mortgaged Property, as determined by Senior Mortgagee in its sole discretion, 

then during such 90-day period Senior Mortgagee may exercise all available rights 

and remedies to protect and preserve the Mortgaged Property and the Rents, 

revenues and other proceeds from the Mortgaged Property. Subordinate Mortgagee 

will not be subrogated to the rights of Senior Mortgagee under the Senior Loan 

Documents by reason of Subordinate Mortgagee having cured any Senior Mortgage 

Default. However, Senior Mortgagee acknowledges that all amounts paid by 

Subordinate Mortgagee to Senior Mortgagee to cure a Senior Mortgage Default will 

be deemed to have been advanced by Subordinate Mortgagee pursuant to, and will 

be secured by the lien of, the Subordinate Mortgage. Notwithstanding anything in 

this Section 5(b) to the contrary, Subordinate Mortgagee’s right to cure any Senior 

Mortgage Default will terminate immediately upon the occurrence of any 

Bankruptcy Proceeding. 
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(c) In the event of a Subordinate Mortgage Default, Subordinate Mortgagee will not 

commence any Enforcement Action until 90 days after Subordinate Mortgagee 

has delivered to Senior Mortgagee an Enforcement Action Notice with respect to 

such Enforcement Action, provided that during such 90-day period or such longer 

period as provided in Section 5(a), Subordinate Mortgagee will be entitled to seek 

specific performance to enforce covenants and agreements of Borrower relating to 

income, rent, or affordability restrictions contained in the Regulatory Agreement, 

subject to Senior Mortgagee’s right to cure a Subordinate Mortgage Default set 

forth in Section 5(a). Subordinate Mortgagee may not commence any other 

Enforcement Action, including any foreclosure action under the Subordinate 

Documents, until the earlier of (i) the expiration of such 90-day period or such 

longer period as provided in Section 5(a), or (ii) the delivery by Senior Mortgagee 

to Subordinate Mortgagee of Senior Mortgagee’s written consent to such 

Enforcement Action by Subordinate Mortgagee. Subordinate Mortgagee 

acknowledges that Senior Mortgagee may grant or refuse consent to Subordinate 

Mortgagee’s Enforcement Action in Senior Mortgagee’s sole and absolute 

discretion. At the expiration of such 90-day period or such longer period as 

provided in Section 5(a) and, subject to Senior Mortgagee’s right to cure set forth 

in Section 5(a), Subordinate Mortgagee may commence any Enforcement Action. 

Any Enforcement Action on the part of Subordinate Mortgagee will be subject to 

the provisions of this Agreement. Subordinate Mortgagee acknowledges that the 

provisions of this Section 5(c) are fair and reasonable under the circumstances, 

that Subordinate Mortgagee has received a substantial benefit from Senior 

Mortgagee having granted its consent to the Subordinate Mortgage, and that 

Senior Mortgagee would not have granted such consent without the inclusion of 

these provisions in this Agreement. 

 

(d) Senior Mortgagee may pursue all rights and remedies available to it under the 

Senior Loan Documents, at law, or in equity, regardless of any Enforcement 

Action Notice or Enforcement Action by Subordinate Mortgagee. No action or 

failure to act on the part of Senior Mortgagee in the event of a Subordinate 

Mortgage Default or commencement of an Enforcement Action will constitute a 

waiver on the part of Senior Mortgagee of any provision of the Senior Loan 

Documents or this Agreement. 

 

(e) If the Enforcement Action taken by Subordinate Mortgagee is the appointment of 

a receiver for any of the Mortgaged Property, all of the Rents, issues, profits and 

proceeds collected by the receiver will be paid and applied by the receiver solely 

to and for the benefit of Senior Mortgagee until the Senior Indebtedness will have 

been paid in full. 

 

(f) Subordinate Mortgagee consents to and authorizes the release by Senior 

Mortgagee of all or any portion of the Mortgaged Property from the lien, 

operation, and effect of the Senior Loan Documents. Subordinate Mortgagee 

waives to the fullest extent permitted by law, all equitable or other rights it may 

have (i) in connection with the release of all or any portion of the Mortgaged 
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Property, (ii) to require the separate sale of any portion of the Mortgaged 

Property, (iii) to require Senior Mortgagee to exhaust its remedies against all or 

any portion of the Mortgaged Property or any combination of portions of the 

Mortgaged Property or any other collateral for the Senior Indebtedness, or (iv) to 

require Senior Mortgagee to proceed against Borrower, any other party that may 

be liable for any of the Senior Indebtedness (including any general partner of 

Borrower if Borrower is a partnership), all or any portion of the Mortgaged 

Property or combination of portions of the Mortgaged Property or any other 

collateral, before proceeding against all or such portions or combination of 

portions of the Mortgaged Property as Senior Mortgagee determines. Subordinate 

Mortgagee waives to the fullest extent permitted by law any and all benefits under 

California Civil Code Sections 2845, 2849 and 2850.  Subordinate Mortgagee 

consents to and authorizes, at the option of Senior Mortgagee, the sale, either 

separately or together, of all or any portion of the Mortgaged Property. 

Subordinate Mortgagee acknowledges that without Notice to Subordinate 

Mortgagee and without affecting any of the provisions of this Agreement, Senior 

Mortgagee may (i) extend the time for or waive any payment or performance 

under the Senior Loan Documents; (ii) modify or amend in any respect any 

provision of the Senior Loan Documents; and (iii) modify, exchange, surrender, 

release, and otherwise deal with any additional collateral for the Senior 

Indebtedness. 

 

(g)  If any party other than Borrower (including Senior Mortgagee) acquires title to 

any of the Mortgaged Property pursuant to a foreclosure of, or trustee’s sale or 

other exercise of any power of sale under, the Senior Mortgage conducted in 

accordance with applicable law, the lien, operation, and effect of the Subordinate 

Mortgage and other Subordinate Documents automatically will terminate with 

respect to such Mortgaged Property. 

 

6. Miscellaneous Provisions. 
 

 (a) If there is any conflict or inconsistency between the terms of the Subordinate 

Documents and the terms of this Agreement, then the terms of this Agreement 

will control. 

 

(b) This Agreement will be binding upon and will inure to the benefit of the 

respective legal successors and permitted assigns of the parties to this Agreement. 

No other party will be entitled to any benefits under this Agreement, whether as a 

third-party beneficiary or otherwise. 

 

(c) This Agreement does not constitute an approval by Senior Mortgagee of the terms 

of the Subordinate Documents. 

 

(d) Each notice, request, demand, consent, approval or other communication 

(collectively, “Notices,” and singly, a “Notice”) which is required or permitted to 

be given pursuant to this Agreement will be in writing and will be deemed to have 
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been duly and sufficiently given if (i) personally delivered with proof of delivery 

(any Notice so delivered will be deemed to have been received at the time so 

delivered), or (ii) sent by a national overnight courier service (such as FedEx) 

designating earliest available delivery (any Notice so delivered will be deemed to 

have been received on the next Business Day following receipt by the courier), or 

(iii) sent by United States registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, 

postage prepaid, at a post office regularly maintained by the United States Postal 

Service (any Notice so sent will be deemed to have been received on the date of 

delivery as confirmed by the return receipt), addressed to the respective parties as 

follows: 

 

(i) Notices intended for Senior Mortgagee will be addressed to: 

 

Oak Grove Commercial Mortgage, LLC 

2177 Youngman Avenue, Suite 300 

St. Paul, MN 55116 

Attention:  Loan Servicing 

  

(ii) Notices intended for Subordinate Mortgagee will be addressed to: 

 

 Community Development Commission 

 Housing Authority of the City of National City 

 140 East 12th Street, Suite B 

 National City, CA 91950 

 Attention: Executive Director 

 

Any party, by Notice given pursuant to this Section, may change the person or 

persons and/or address or addresses, or designate an additional person or persons 

or an additional address or addresses, for its Notices, but Notice of a change of 

address will only be effective upon receipt. Neither party will refuse or reject 

delivery of any Notice given in accordance with this Section. 

 

(e) Nothing in this Agreement or in any of the Senior Loan Documents or 

Subordinate Documents will be deemed to constitute Senior Mortgagee as a joint 

venturer or partner of Subordinate Mortgagee. 

 

(f) Upon Notice from Senior Mortgagee, Subordinate Mortgagee will execute and 

deliver such additional instruments and documents, and will take such actions, as 

are required by Senior Mortgagee in order to further evidence or implement the 

provisions and intent of this Agreement. 

 

(g) This Agreement will be governed by the laws of the State in which the Land is 

located. 

 

(h) If any one or more of the provisions contained in this Agreement, or any 

application of any such provisions, is invalid, illegal, or unenforceable in any 
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respect, the validity, legality, enforceability, and application of the remaining 

provisions contained in this Agreement will not in any way be affected or 

impaired. 

 

(i) The term of this Agreement will commence on the date of this Agreement and 

will continue until the earliest to occur of the following events: (i) the payment of 

all of the Senior Indebtedness; provided that this Agreement will be reinstated in 

the event any payment on account of the Senior Indebtedness is avoided, set 

aside, rescinded or repaid by Senior Mortgagee as described in Section 2(e) of this 

Agreement, (ii) the payment of all of the Subordinate Indebtedness other than by 

reason of payments which Subordinate Mortgagee is obligated to remit to Senior 

Mortgagee pursuant to this Agreement, (iii) the acquisition by Senior Mortgagee 

or by a third party purchaser of title to the Mortgaged Property pursuant to a 

foreclosure of, deed in lieu of foreclosure, or trustee’s sale or other exercise of a 

power of sale or similar disposition under the Senior Mortgage; or (iv) with the 

prior written consent of Senior Mortgagee, without limiting the provisions of 

Section 5(d), the acquisition by Subordinate Mortgagee of title to the Mortgaged 

Property subject to the Senior Mortgage pursuant to a foreclosure, or a deed in 

lieu of foreclosure, of (or the exercise of a power of sale under) the Subordinate 

Mortgage. 

 

(j) No failure or delay on the part of any party to this Agreement in exercising any 

right, power, or remedy under this Agreement will operate as a waiver of such 

right, power, or remedy, nor will any single or partial exercise of any such right, 

power or remedy preclude any other or further exercise of such right, power, or 

remedy or the exercise of any other right, power or remedy under this Agreement. 

 

(k) Each party to this Agreement acknowledges that if any party fails to comply with 

its obligations under this Agreement, the other parties will have all rights 

available at law and in equity, including the right to obtain specific performance 

of the obligations of such defaulting party and injunctive relief. 

 

(l) Nothing in this Agreement is intended, nor will it be construed, to in any way 

limit the exercise by Subordinate Mortgagee of its governmental powers 

(including police, regulatory and taxing powers) with respect to Borrower or the 

Mortgaged Property to the same extent as if it were not a party to this Agreement 

or the transactions contemplated by this Agreement. 

 

(m) This Agreement may be assigned at any time by Senior Mortgagee to any 

subsequent holder of the Senior Note.  

 

(n) This Agreement may be amended, changed, modified, altered or terminated only 

by a written instrument or written instruments signed by the parties to this 

Agreement. 
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(o) This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which will 

be deemed an original but all of which together will constitute one and the same 

instrument. 

 

 

[Signature and acknowledgment pages follow] 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed this Agreement as of the day and year 

first above written. 

 

SENIOR MORTGAGEE: 

 

 OAK GROVE COMMERCIAL 

MORTGAGE, LLC, a Delaware limited 

liability company 

 

 

       By:_________________________ 

                    Debra Jones Thomson  

        Assistant Vice President 

 

  

 

STATE OF MINNESOTA ) 

     )  ss: 

COUNTY OF RAMSEY ) 

 

 

On this ____day of ____________, 2015 before me, the undersigned officer, personally 

appeared _________________, to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say 

that she is the Assistant Vice President of OAK GROVE COMMERCIAL MORTGAGE, LLC, 

the company described in and which executed the foregoing instrument; and that by virtue of 

authority conferred upon her, she signed and delivered the foregoing instrument as the voluntary 

act and deed of said company. 

 

 

 

____________________________  

        Notary Public 
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SUBORDINATE MORTGAGEE: 

 

 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION OF 

THE CITY OF NATIONAL CITY, ACTING IN ITS 

CAPACITY AS THE HOUSING AUTHORITY OF 

THE CITY OF NATIONAL CITY 
 

 

     By:_________________________ 

Leslie Deese, Executive Director 

       

 

     Approved as to Form: 

 

     By:____________________  

Claudia Gacitua Silva 

City Attorney 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) 

     )  ss: 

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO ) 

 

 

On this ____day of ____________, 2015 before me, _________________, Notary Public, 

personally appeared _________________, who proven to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence 

to be the person whose name is subscribed in the within instrument and acknowledged to me that 

he/she executed the same in his/her capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the 

person, or the entity upon behalf of which person acted, executed the instrument.  

 

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the 

foregoing paragraph is true and correct. 

 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 

 

 _______________________   (affix seal here) 

 Signature of Notary Public  

A notary public or other officer 

completing this certificate verifies only 

the identity of the individual who signed 

the document to which this certificate is 

attached, and not the truthfulness, 

accuracy, or validity of that document. 
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CONSENT OF BORROWER 

 

Borrower acknowledges receipt of a copy of this Subordination Agreement, dated 

_____________, 2015, by and between OAK GROVE COMMERCIAL MORTGAGE, LLC, 

and COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF NATIONAL 

CITY, acting in its capacity as the Housing Authority of the City of National City and consents 

to the agreement of the parties set forth in this Agreement. 

 

BORROWER: 

 

SUMERCREST APARTMENTS, L.P. 

a Delaware limited partnership 

 

By: AOF Summercrest LLC 

 a Delaware limited liability company 

 its: Managing General Partner 

 

 By: AOF/Pacific Affordable Housing Corp., 

  a California nonprofit public benefit corporation 

  its: Sole Member 

   

 

  By:_________________________ 

  Name: ______________________  

  Title:________________________ 

 

By: Summercrest Apartments LLC 

 a Delaware limited liability company 

 its: Co-General Partner 

 

 By: BLF Holdings, LLC 

  a Washington limited liability company 

  its: Sole Member 

   

  By: The Brian L. Fetterer Revocable Trust 

   A California Trust 

   Its: Sole Member 

 

   By:_________________________ 

    Brian L. Fetterer 

    Trustee 
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) 

     )  ss: 

COUNTY OF ___________ ) 

 

 

On this ____day of ____________, 2015 before me, _________________, Notary Public, 

personally appeared _________________, who proven to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence 

to be the person whose name is subscribed in the within instrument and acknowledged to me that 

he/she executed the same in his/her capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the 

person, or the entity upon behalf of which person acted, executed the instrument.  

 

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the 

foregoing paragraph is true and correct. 

 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 

 

 _______________________    (affix seal here) 

 Signature of Notary Public  

 

 

  

A notary public or other officer 

completing this certificate verifies only 

the identity of the individual who signed 

the document to which this certificate is 

attached, and not the truthfulness, 

accuracy, or validity of that document. 
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) 

     )  ss: 

COUNTY OF ___________ ) 

 

 

On this ____day of ____________, 2015 before me, ___________________, Notary 

Public, personally appeared BRIAN L. FETTERER, who proven to me on the basis of satisfactory 

evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed in the within instrument and acknowledged 

to me that he/she executed the same in his/her capacity, and that by his/her signature on the 

instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which person acted, executed the instrument.  

 

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the 

foregoing paragraph is true and correct. 

 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 

 

 _______________________    (affix seal here) 

 Signature of Notary Public  

 

 

 

 

 

A notary public or other officer 

completing this certificate verifies only 

the identity of the individual who signed 

the document to which this certificate is 

attached, and not the truthfulness, 

accuracy, or validity of that document. 
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EXHIBIT A 

 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

RESOLUTION NO. 2015 –  

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION-HOUSING 
AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF NATIONAL CITY AUTHORIZING 

 THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR TO EXECUTE A SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT 
WITH SUMMERCREST APARTMENTS, L.P., SUBORDINATING THE PROJECT DEED 

OF TRUST THAT SECURES THE DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS, 
AND RESTRICTIONS (TENANT RESTRICTIONS) ON  

372 RENTAL UNITS AT 2721 PLAZA BOULEVARD IN NATIONAL CITY  

WHEREAS, Summercrest Apartments, L.P., a limited partnership organized 
under the laws of the State of Delaware (“Borrower”) is the owner of a 372 unit multifamily rental 
housing project (“Project”) known as Summercrest Apartments located at 2721 Plaza Boulevard 
in National City; and 

  WHEREAS, in 2001, the Community Development Commission-Housing 
Authority (“CDC-HA”) made a loan for $500,000 from the HOME Investment Partnerships 
Program and the Low and Moderate Income Fund to assist in the substantial rehabilitation of 
the Project, and the loan was paid in full to the CDC-HA when the property was sold to the 
Borrower in 2013; and  

  WHEREAS, in consideration of receiving financial assistance, the CDC-HA 
restricted the affordability of 370 units through April 15, 2032 by recording a Declaration of 
Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions (“Declaration”), and securing the Declaration with a 
Project Deed of Trust (“Deed of Trust”); and 

  WHEREAS, the Borrower desires to refinance the Project with a new mortgage 
for the original principal amount of $38,000,000 from Oak Grove Commercial Mortgage, LLC 
(“Lender”); and  
 

WHEREAS, in order to provide the loan, the Lender requires the subordination of 
the Project Deed of Trust that secures the Declaration. 

  NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Community Development 
Commission-Housing Authority of the City of National City hereby authorizes the Executive 
Director to execute a Subordination Agreement and any other Escrow related documents as 
necessary. After being recorded by the County of San Diego, said Subordination Agreement will 
be on file in the office of the City Clerk. 

PASSED and ADOPTED this 21st day of April, 2015. 

 _____________________________ 
 Ron Morrison, Chairman 
 
 
ATTEST: 

_____________________________ 
Leslie Deese, Secretary 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

_____________________________ 
Claudia Gacitua Silva 
CDC General Counsel 
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